X‘fra_ OIL COMPANY

2307 PACIFIC AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
(510) B&5-9503 FAX (510) 84E-1889

RECEIVED

11:09 am, Oct 26, 2010

October 21, 2010 Alameda County
Environmental Health

Mr. Paresh Khatri

Alameda County Environmental Health Department

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
CERTIFICATION
County Case # RO 285
Xtra Oil Company
3495 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Khatri:
P&D Environmental, Inc. has prepared the following document:
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the contents and conclusions in the document are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.
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Mr. Ted Simas

Mr. Keith Simas
Xtra Oil Company
2307 Pacific Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
(DECEMBER 2010 THROUGH FEBRUARY 2010)
County Case # RO 285
Xtra Oil Company
3495 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California

Gentlemen:

P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting the results of this
quarterly monitoring and sampling of both the on- and off-site wells for the subject property. This
work was performed in accordance with P&D's proposal 020599.P1 dated February 5, 1999.
Onsite wells MW1, MW3, MW4, and EW1, offsite monitoring wells MW5 through MW12, and
offsite observation wells OW1 and OW2 were monitored on January 27, 2010, and wells MW1,
MW3, EW1, and MW5 through MW12 were sampled on January 27 and 28, 2010. The reporting
period is for December 2009 through February 2010.

A Site Location Map (Figure 1), a Site Plan showing onsite well locations (Figure 2), and a Site
Vicinity Map showing offsite well locations (Figure 3) are attached with this report. Figure 3 has
been updated to show the correct location of OW2. Norbridge School shown on Figure 1 to the
south of the subject site has been demolished and replaced with the Castro Valley BART station
and associated parking lot.

BACKGROUND

The site is currently used as a gasoline station. Four 12,000 gallon underground fuel storage tanks
are present at the site. Three of the tanks contain gasoline and the fourth tank contains diesel fuel.
A 550 gallon waste oil tank was removed from the site in November 1988. The fuel tanks were
replaced during August 1992.

Three monitoring wells, designated MW 1, MW2 and MW3, were installed at the site on February
14 and 15, 1990 by Western Geo-Engineers. The subsurface materials encountered in the boreholes
consisted primarily of silt and clay. The locations of the monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2.
Soil samples collected during drilling of the boreholes for the monitoring wells revealed the
presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPH-D).
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TPH-G was encountered in borehole MW 1 at depths of 5 and 10 feet below grade at concentrations
of 40 and 1,400 mg/kg, respectively; in borehole MW?2 at depths of 10 and 15 feet below grade at
concentrations of 230 and 95 mg/kg, respectively; and in borehole MW3 at depths of 5, 10, and 15
feet at concentrations of 140, 250 and 25 mg/kg, respectively. In addition, 120 mg/kg TPH-D was
detected in borehole MW3 at a depth of 5 feet. Soil samples collected at a depth of 20 feet in
borehole MW1 and at a depth of 18 feet in boreholes in MW2 and MW3 did not show any
detectable concentration of TPH-G or TPH-D. Groundwater was encountered in the boreholes at
depths of approximately 15 to 16 feet below grade.

On February 15, 1990 Western Geo-Engineers drilled three exploratory boreholes at the site
designated as SB1, SB2 and SB3. The subsurface materials encountered in the boreholes consisted
primarily of silt and clay. The approximate locations of the boreholes are shown on Figure 2. It is
P&D's understanding that soil samples were collected from the exploratory boreholes at depths of
10 and 12 feet and evaluated in the field using a photoionization detector. In borehole SB1, TPH-G
was detected at the depths of 10 and 12 feet at concentrations of 1,700 and 450 mg/kg, respectively.
In boreholes SB2 and SB3, TPH-G was detected at the depths of 10 and 12 feet in both boreholes at
concentrations of 800 mg/kg and greater than 2,000 mg/kg, respectively. A groundwater
monitoring and sampling program was initiated at the site on February 20, 1990.

It is P&D's understanding that during fuel tank replacement activities in August, 1992 soil
surrounding the tank pit was removed and disposed of offsite. An extraction well, designated as
EW1, was designed and constructed in one corner of the new tank pit by K&B Environmental at the
time of installation of the new tanks. The location of EW1 is shown on Figure 2.

On February 7, 1996 well MW2 was destroyed associated with the widening of Redwood Road.
The destruction was overseen by ACC Environmental Consultants of Oakland, California.

On August 15, 1997 P&D personnel oversaw the installation of one groundwater monitoring well,
designated as MW4, at the subject site. The location of the monitoring well is shown on the
attached Site Plan, Figure 2. This work was performed in accordance with P&D's work plan
0014.W4 dated June 27, 1997. The work plan was approved by the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health (ACDER) in a telephone conversation with Mr. Scott Seery on August 14,
1997. During the conversation, Mr. Seery indicated that he would record his approval of the work
plan in the county file for the site. In accordance with an October 25, 2002 letter from Mr. Seery,
groundwater samples are to be analyzed for fuel oxygenates methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE),
tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME), ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), and
tertiary-butyl alcohol (TBA), and lead scavengers ethylene dibromide (EDB), 1,2-dichloroethane
(1,2-DCA) using EPA Method 8260; and data for observation wells OW1 and OW?2, located in
Redwood Road, are to be incorporated into monitoring and sampling reports for the subject site.
Documentation of the well installation is provided in P&D’s Monitoring Well Installation Report
dated September 30, 1997 (document 0014.R25).

On May 31, 2005, P&D submitted an Interim Source Area Remediation Plan (ISARP) to ACDEH
proposing free product removal at the site (document 0014.W9). P&D proposed using existing
extraction well EW1 in the existing UST pit to dewater the existing pit and the previous UST pit.
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Monitoring of existing wells MW1, MW3, and MW4 to evaluate the effectiveness of water table
drawdown at the site for plume control and associated free product recovery was also proposed.

In January 2007, P&D installed a groundwater extraction system consisting of a pump in well
EW1, associated piping for discharge of water from the well, and a carbon filtration system.
System operation began in February 2007. Documentation of the system installation and
operation is provided in P&D’s Interim Source Area Remediation Plan Progress Evaluation
Report dated October 25, 2007 (document 0014.R67).

In response to a February 6, 2007 letter request from the ACDEH, P&D submitted a
Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan (MW5 Through MW13) dated March 5,
2007 (document 0014.W10) to the ACDEH proposing the installation of nine offsite groundwater
monitoring wells in the vicinity of the subject site designated as MWS5 through MW13. The
ACDEH conditionally approved the work plan in an April 4, 2007 letter. P&D subsequently
submitted a Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan Amendment (MWS5 Through
MW12) dated May 3, 2007 (document 0014.W10A) to the ACDEH proposing the installation of
eight offsite groundwater monitoring wells in the vicinity of the subject site designated as MW5
through MW12. Documentation of the implementation of the work plan and work plan amendment
is provided in P&D’s Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Report (MWS5 Through MW12)
dated January 30, 2008 (document 0014.R68).

The groundwater extraction system that pumped from well EW1 was shut off on April 29, 2009 so
that the carbon vessel could be moved to a new location as part of an expansion of the site onto the
adjacent parcel located to the west.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Onsite wells MW1, MW3, MW4, and EW 1, offsite monitoring wells MW5 through MW 12, and
offsite observation wells OW1 and OW2 were monitored on January 27, 2010, and wells MW1,
MW3, EW1, and MWS5 through MW12 were sampled on January 27 and 28, 2010. The
monitoring and sampling was performed in conjunction with monitoring and sampling by SOMA
Environmental Engineering, Inc. of Pleasanton, California at the Former BP site at 3519 Castro
Valley Boulevard.

On January 27, 2010 the wells at the subject site were monitored for depth to water and the
presence of free product or sheen. In well MW4 the depth to water and depth to free product
were measured to the nearest 1/32-inch with a steel tape and water-finding and product-finding
paste. The passive hydrocarbon collection device in well MW4 was removed by P&D personnel
and placed in storage near MW1 during pressure transducer installation in well MW4 on
November 2, 2006. In wells OW1, OW2, MWI1, MW3, and EW1, the depth to water was
measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric water level indicator. The presence of free
product and sheen was also evaluated using a transparent bailer in wells MW1, MW3, MW35
through MW 12, and EW1. The measured free product thickness in well MW4 was 0.83 feet.
Approximately 1.24 and 0.84 inches of water was encountered in observation wells OW1 and
OW?2, respectively, which are located in Redwood Road.
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No sample was collected from MW4 due to the presence of free product in the well, and no samples
were collected from OW1 or OW2 because of insufficient water for sample collection in the wells.

Prior to well sampling, onsite wells MW1, MW3, and EWI1, and offsite wells MW5 through
MW12 were purged of a minimum of three casing volumes of water or until the wells had been
purged dry. Petroleum hydrocarbon odors were detected on the purge water from all three of the
onsite sampled wells (MW1, MW3 and EW1), and petroleum hydrocarbon sheen was observed on
the purge water from onsite wells MW1 and MW3, and also on the sample collected from well
EWI1. Petroleum hydrocarbon odors were also detected for the samples collected from offsite wells
MW6, MW8, and MW 12, and petroleum hydrocarbon sheen was observed on the sample collected
from offsite well MW6.

During purging operations, the field parameters of electrical conductivity, temperature, and pH
were monitored and recorded on a groundwater monitoring/well purging data sheet. Once the field
parameters were observed to stabilize and a minimum of three casing volumes had been purged, or
the wells had purged dry and partially recovered, water samples were collected using a clean, new
disposable bailer. Records of the field parameters measured during well purging are included with
this report.

The water samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass VOA vials and 1-liter amber glass bottles
that were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOA vials were overturned and tapped to
ensure that no air bubbles were present. The VOA vials and bottles were then transferred to a
cooler with ice, until they were transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pittsburg, California.
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. is a State-accredited hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of
custody documentation accompanied the samples to the laboratory.

HYDROGEOLOGY

On January 7, 2008 Kier & Wright (State-licensed surveyors) surveyed the top of all of the wells,
including onsite wells MW1, MW3, MW4 and EW 1, and offsite observation wells OW1 and OW?2.
The new top of well casing elevations for the wells and the associated calculated groundwater
surface elevations are shown in Table 1. Comparison of the previous top of well casing elevations
for wells MW1, MW3 and MW4 with the January 7, 2008 elevations shows that the January 7,
2008 elevations are 2.85, 3.06, and 2.86 feet higher, respectively, than the previously surveyed
elevations. The groundwater surface elevations and associated groundwater flow direction were
calculated using the January 7, 2008 survey elevations for all of the wells.

The groundwater extraction system that pumped from well EW1 was shut off on April 29, 2009 so
that the carbon vessel could be moved to a new location as part of an expansion of the site onto the
adjacent parcel located to the west.

On January 27, 2010 the measured depth to water in wells MW 1, MW3, MW4, and EW1 was 6.41,
5.82, 6.58, and 4.22 feet, respectively. A separate phase hydrocarbon layer measuring
approximately 0.83 feet in thickness was measured in well MW4. Using a specific gravity of 0.75,
the corrected depth to water in well MW4 is 5.96 feet. Since the previous monitoring event on
October 15, 2009, the groundwater elevations (corrected for the presence of any detected free
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product) have increased in onsite wells MW 1, MW3, MW4, and EW1 by 0.81, 1.73, 0.75, and 1.74
feet, respectively. Since the previous monitoring and sampling event for the offsite wells on
October 15, 2009 the groundwater elevations have increased in offsite groundwater monitoring
wells MWS5, MW6, MW7, MWS8, MW9, MW10, MW11, and MW12 by 0.84, 0.90, 0.54, 0.91,
0.96, 0.89, 1.43, and 1.03 feet, respectively. Although the measured change in the water level in
well MW11 has historically been attributed to very slow recovery of the well during previous
sampling episodes in 2007, the change in water level since the previous sampling event in well
MW7 of 0.54 feet and in nearby well MW11of 1.43 feet are noticeably different than the water
level changes in other offsite wells which ranged from 0.84 to 0.96 feet and may be attributed to the
lithology in the vicinity of Redwood Court. The measured depth to water in all of the wells and the
separate phase layer thickness measured in monitoring well MW4 are summarized in Table 1.

Based on the measured depth to groundwater (corrected for the presence of any detected free
product) in the onsite groundwater monitoring wells MW1, MW3 and MW4, the apparent
groundwater flow direction at the site on January 27, 2010 was calculated to be to the east with a
gradient of 0.007. During the previous quarterly monitoring and sampling event on October 15,
2009, the groundwater flow direction was calculated to be to the south-southeast with a gradient of
0.009. The groundwater flow direction at the site on January 27, 2010 is shown on Figure 2. The
groundwater flow direction has shifted to the east and the gradient has remained relatively the same
since the previous monitoring and sampling event on October 15, 2009. The current groundwater
flow direction is different from historical groundwater flow directions observed after the initiation
of groundwater pumping in 2007, and is consistent with historical groundwater flow directions
observed at the site prior to the initiation of groundwater pumping at well EW1 in the former UST
pit which began in February 2007. Rose diagrams showing historical groundwater flow directions
at the site before and after groundwater pumping at well EW1 are shown on Figure 2. The January
27, 2010 groundwater flow direction is shown on the rose diagram for the time period April 2007
through January 2010 (4/07 — 1/10).

Based on review of groundwater surface elevations in offsite groundwater monitoring wells MW5
through MW12, the groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the site is southerly, ranging from
the south-southeast with a gradient of 0.015 in the vicinity of Redwood Road to the south-
southwest with a gradient of 0.013 in the vicinity of the west end of Redwood Court. These offsite
groundwater flow directions and gradients are relatively consistent with groundwater flow
directions and gradients observed during the previous monitoring and sampling episode.
Groundwater surface elevations and contours and the approximate groundwater flow direction in
the vicinity of the site based on January 27, 2010 water level measurements from the offsite wells
are shown on Figure 3.

LABORATORY RESULTS

All of the groundwater samples collected on January 27 and 28, 2010 were analyzed for TPH
Multirange (TPH-G, TPH-D, and TPH-MO) using EPA Methods 5030B and 3510C in conjunction
with modified EPA Method 8015C; and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
(BTEX), fuel oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, ETBE, TAME, and TBA) and lead scavengers EDB and
1,2-DCA/EDC using EPA Method 5030B in conjunction with EPA Method 8260B.
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The laboratory analytical results for the samples collected from onsite wells MW1, MW3, and EW1
show that TPH-D was detected at concentrations of 4,500, 6,200, and 1,100 micrograms per Liter
(ng/L), respectively; TPH-G was detected at concentrations of 18,000, 56,000, and 1,500 pg/L,
respectively; benzene was detected at concentrations of 200, 27,000, and 160 pg/L, respectively;
and MTBE was detected in the groundwater samples collected from wells MW3 and EWI1 at
concentrations of 3,200 and 65 pg/L, respectively. No fuel oxygenates or lead scavengers were
detected in the groundwater samples collected from onsite wells MW1, MW3, and EW1, with the
exception of MTBE mentioned above and TBA, which was detected in the sample collected from
well EW1 at a concentration of 2,400 pg/L.

The laboratory analytical results for the samples collected from offsite wells MWS through MW 12
shows that no analytes were detected in the sample collected from well MW9, that only MTBE was
detected in the samples collected from wells MW35 and MW 11 at concentrations of 0.57 and 0.51
pg/L, respectively, and that only ethybenzene and xylenes were detected in the sample collected
from well MW 10 at concentrations of 0.82 and 0.87 pg/L, respectively. In the samples collected
from the remaining offsite wells (MW6, MW7, MWS8, and MW12) TPH-D was detected at
concentrations of 7,000, 110, 920, and 58 pg/L, respectively; and TPH-G was detected at
concentrations of 57,000, 150, 3,400, and 200 pg/L, respectively. Benzene was only detected in the
samples collected from offsite wells MW6, MW7, and MWS at concentrations of 4,900, 48, and 32
ng/L, respectively, and was not detected in the sample collected from well MW12. MTBE was
only detected in the samples collected from offsite wells MW7, MWS8, and MWI12 at
concentrations of 4.2, 3.8, and 6.2 pg/L, respectively, and was not detected in the sample collected
from offsite well MW6.

No other fuel oxygenates or lead scavengers were detected in any of the samples collected from any
of offsite wells MW5 through MW 12.

Review of the laboratory analytical reports shows that the TPH-D results for the samples collected
from wells MW1, MW3, MW7, MW8, MW 12, and EW1 are described as consisting of both diesel
and gasoline range compounds, and the TPH-D results for the sample collected from well MW6 is
described as consisting of gasoline-range compounds.

The laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 2. Copies of
the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody documentation are included with this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Onsite wells MWI1, MW3, MW4, and EW1, offsite observation wells OW1 and OW2, and
offsite monitoring wells MWS5 through MW 12 were monitored on January 27, 2010 and wells
MWI1, MW3, EWI1, and MWS5 through MW12 were sampled on January 27 and 28, 2010.
Separate phase hydrocarbons were measured in well MW4 at a thickness of 0.83 feet (changed
from 0.46 feet on October 15, 2009). The passive hydrocarbon collection device in well MW4 was
removed on November 2, 2006 by P&D personnel during pressure transducer installation
associated with preparation for dewatering the former UST pit. Dewatering of the former UST pit
began February 2007 in UST pit extraction well EW1. The groundwater extraction system that

Page 6010 p &) ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.



October 21, 2010
Report 0014.R77

pumped from well EW1 was shut off on April 29, 2009 so that the carbon vessel could be moved to
a new location as part of an expansion of the site onto the adjacent parcel located to the west.

The groundwater surface elevations and associated groundwater flow direction were calculated
using the January 7, 2008 survey elevations for all of the wells. Based on the measured depth to
groundwater (corrected for the presence of any detected free product) in the onsite groundwater
monitoring wells MW 1, MW3 and MW4, the apparent groundwater flow direction at the site on
January 27, 2010 was calculated to be to the east with a gradient of 0.007. The current
groundwater flow direction is different from historical groundwater flow directions observed after
the initiation of groundwater pumping in 2007, and is consistent with historical groundwater flow
directions observed at the site prior to the initiation of groundwater pumping at well EW1 in the
former UST pit which began in February 2007. Rose diagrams showing historical groundwater
flow directions at the site before and after groundwater pumping at well EW1 are shown on Figure
2. The January 27, 2010 groundwater flow direction is shown on the rose diagram for the time
period April 2007 through January 2010 (4/07 — 1/10). Based on review of groundwater surface
elevations in offsite groundwater monitoring wells MWS5 through MW 12, the groundwater flow
direction in the vicinity of the site is southerly, ranging from the south-southeast with a gradient of
0.015 in the vicinity of Redwood Road to the south-southwest with a gradient of 0.013 in the
vicinity of the west end of Redwood Court.

Review of changes in onsite water quality since the previous sampling event on October 15 and 16,
2009 shows that all analyte concentrations have decreased or remained the same with the
exceptions of ethylbenzene in well MW3, which increased. All analyte concentrations in extraction
well EW1 have decreased since the previous sampling event on October 15 and 16, 2009, with the
exception of TBA which increased.

The decrease in petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in well EW1 (with the exception of TBA)
when compared to water quality data observed during pumping from well EW1 is attributed to
the pump at well EW1 having been shut off. Since dewatering of the UST pit has been
suspended, concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons moving into the UST pit have decreased.

Review of changes in offsite water quality since the previous sampling event on October 15 and
16, 2009 shows that all analyte concentrations have decreased or remained not detected in wells
MWS5, MW9, MW11, and MW12. In well MW 10 all analyte concentrations decreased or remained
not detected with the exceptions of ethylbenzene and xylenes, which increased. In wells MW6 and
MW7 all analyte concentrations remained not detected or decreased, with the exceptions of TPH-D
and TPH-G in well MW6, and TPH-D, benzene, and xylenes in well MW7, which increased. In
well MWS all analyte concentrations remained not detected or increased, with the exceptions of
MTBE and TBA, which decreased.

Based on the laboratory analytical results of the water samples collected from the monitoring wells,
P&D recommends that groundwater monitoring and sampling be reduced from quarterly to semi-
annually. In addition, P&D recommends that future monitoring and sampling efforts continue to be
coordinated with the Former BP site located at 3519 Castro Valley Boulevard. In accordance with
communications with the ACDEH, although future monitoring and sampling events will be
performed in conjunction with the consultant for the Former BP site located at 3519 Castro
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Valley Boulevard, the results obtained by the other consultant are not included in this current
report and will not be included in future P&D reports because the information is readily available
via the internet at both the county website and the GeoTracker website.

Based on discussions in 2009 with the ACDEH caseworker following completion of the October 15
and 16, 2009 monitoring and sampling event, P&D was directed to evaluate and identify which
quarterly sampling events had the highest groundwater contaminant concentrations for reduction of
monitoring and sampling frequency to semi-annually. Based on comparison of the highest analyte
concentrations for each quarter, P&D concluded that the greatest frequency of elevated contaminant
concentrations for both onsite and offsite wells occurs during the second and fourth quarters.

In a letter dated July 24, 2009 the ACDEH states that a proposed revised sampling and analysis
schedule can be submitted along with the technical rationale supporting the proposal. The technical
rationale for the reduced monitoring and sampling frequency is that the groundwater level
fluctuation trends, groundwater flow direction trends, and groundwater quality trends for all of the
wells have been clearly established with the available monitoring and sampling data collected to
date. Conservation of limited financial resources is critical to effectively complete investigation
and any necessary remediation for petroleum hydrocarbons associated with the subject site.

Support for the technical rationale can be found in this report in Table 1 for historical groundwater
level fluctuations and separate phase layer thickness changes in well MW4; in Table 2 for historical
water quality fluctuations; in the rose diagrams in Figure 2 for historical onsite groundwater flow
directions; and in the last paragraph of the Hydrogeology section for the historical offsite
downgradient groundwater flow directions.

Review of Table 1 shows that the historical measured depth to groundwater at the subject site has
seasonally ranged from approximately 6 to 8 feet prior to pumping from extraction well EW1 and
from approximately 8 to 9 feet during pumping from extraction well EW1; the measured depth to
groundwater at offsite downgradient monitoring well locations has seasonally ranged from
approximately 5 to 7 feet with the exception of wells MW7 and MW11 after 2007 where the
measured depth to water has seasonally ranged from approximately 2 to 4 feet and at location
MW 12 where the measured depth to water has seasonally ranged from approximately 7 to 9 feet;
changes in groundwater levels between monitoring events have been very similar for all of the
wells with the exception of MW7 and MW 11 which periodically have a greater change in water
levels than the other wells; insufficient water has been present for sampling and no measureable
separate phase layer of petroleum hydrocarbons has been present in observation wells OW1 and
OW?2 since the end of 2006, with one exception in 2008; and the separate phase layer thickness in
well MW4 has ranged from 0 to 0.25 feet between mid-2004 and the initiation of groundwater
pumping at well EW1 in February 2007, and ranged from 0.08 to 0.25 feet in thickness until the
end of pumping in April 2009. The measured increase in the separate phase layer thickness since
the end of pumping from well EW1 in April 2009 indicates that alternative methods for removal of
the separate phase petroleum hydrocarbons will need to be evaluated.

Review of Table 2 shows that all of the groundwater concentrations for all of the onsite wells
exceed their respective San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board May 2008 Table
A Environmental Screening Level (ESL) values; onsite extraction well EW1 groundwater benzene
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concentrations increased by approximately 3 to 4 orders of magnitude following initiation of
pumping in February 2007 and decreased by one to two orders of magnitude after pumping was
discontinued in April 2009; well MW 1 benzene groundwater concentrations decreased by one order
of magnitude after pumping was initiated at well EW1 and have not increased substantially since
pumping was discontinued in April 2009; benzene groundwater concentrations did not change
substantially at well MW3 during or after pumping at well EW1; ESL values are not exceeded at
offsite wells MW5, MW9, MW 10, MW11 and MW 12 with the exception of MTBE at well MW 11
(Iess than one order of magnitude greater than the ESL) and at well MW12 (TPH exceeds the ESL
by a factor of 1 to 4 and MTBE exceeds the ESL by a factor of 2 or less); benzene groundwater
concentrations exceed the ESL by one order of magnitude at wells MW7 and MW8 and TPH-G and
TPH-D exceed the ESL by a factor of two and one order of magnitude, respectively;

Review of the rose diagrams on Figure 2 show that prior to pumping from well EW1 the
groundwater flow direction at the site was easterly to southeasterly; after initiation of pumping from
well EW1 the groundwater flow direction at the site was consistently southerly; and after the
discontinuation of pumping from well EW1 the groundwater flow direction at the site was
remained southerly until the January 27, 2010 monitoring event where the groundwater flow
direction was calculated to be to the east. The report Hydrogeology section identifies the offsite
downgradient groundwater flow directions as remaining consistent with the groundwater flow
directions shown in Figure 3.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report will be uploaded to the ACDEH website, in accordance with ACDEH
requirements. In addition, a copy of this report will be uploaded to the GeoTracker database.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Xtra Oil Company. The content and conclusions
provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our investigation,
which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the site owner,
regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents;
subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the time of
preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are
considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions may
vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future
subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of
the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.
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This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by
other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based
upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made. The
conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if

future regulatory changes occur.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,
S sNAL o
P&D Environmental, Inc. Ll

’\'\

Neir=— - o e
S '\f\\\“’\k o
Paul H. King
Professional Geologist #5901

Expires: 12/31/11

Attachments:

Table 1 — Historical Water Level Data
Table 2 — Historical Water Quality Data
Figure 1 - Site Location Map

PAUL H. KING

Figure 2 - Site Plan Showing January 27, 2010 Water Level Data
Figure 3 - Site Vicinity Map Showing January 27, 2010 Water Level Data

Well Monitoring and Purge Data Sheets

Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation
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0014.R77
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TABLE 1

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA

Top of Casing Water Table Elevation
Well Number Date Monitored Elevation (Ft Depth to Water (Ft (Ft)

MW1 1/27/2010 180.22++ 6.41 173.81
10/15/2009 7.22 173.00
7/7/2009 8.44 171.78
4/6/2009 8.35 171.87
1/6/2009 8.42 171.80
10/22/2008 8.80 171.42
7/16/2008 8.40 171.82
4/15/2008 8.41 171.81
1/17/2008 177.37* 8.01 169.36
10/16/2007 8.65 168.72
7/25/2007 8.49 168.88
4/17/2007 8.30 169.07
1/18/2007 7.85 169.52
11/14/2006 7.38 169.99
6/29/2006 7.80 169.57
2/3/2006 6.65 170.72
11/18/2005 8.17 169.20
7/28/2005 7.98 169.39
4/13/2005 6.90 170.47
1/31/2005 7.20 170.17
10/15/2004 8.52 168.85
7/13/2004 8.33 169.04
4/6/2004 7.93 169.44
12/18/2003 7.65 169.72
9/18/2003 8.15 169.22
6/19/2003 8.13 169.24
3/18/2003 7.77 169.60
12/21/2002 5.74 171.63
9/10/2002 8.28 169.09
3/30/2002 743 169.94
12/21/2001 6.92 170.45
9/23/2001 8.53 168.84
6/22/2001 8.30 169.07
4/22/2001 7.77 169.60
12/14/2000 8.49 168.88
9/18/2000 8.56 168.81
6/8/2000 7.97 169.40
3/9/2000 6.68 170.69
12/9/1999 8.15 169.22
8/31/1999 8.36 169.01
4/29/1999 7.68 169.69
01/29/1999 177.37* 6.99 170.38
4/26/1998 7.5 169.87
1/24/1998 6.61 170.76
11/6/1997 8.79 168.58
8/26/1997 177.37* 8.51 168.86
7/24/1997 8.71 168.72
4/25/1997 7.98 169.45
1/20/1997 7.12 170.31
7/26/1996 8.39 169.04
7/9/1996 8.16 169.27
4/23/1996 7.47 169.96
2/7/1996 6.09 171.34
1/29/1996 6.17 171.26
10/26/1995 8.45 168.98
7/28/1995 8.27 169.16
5/2/1995 6.96 170.47
2/23/1995 7.72 169.71
11/18/1994 7.14 170.29
8/22/1994 8.67 168.76
5/19/1994 177.43%* 8.05 169.38
2/28/1994 7.44 169.99
11/24/1993 8.74 168.69
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 1

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA

Top of Casing Water Table Elevation
Well Number Date Monitored Elevation (Ft Depth to Water (Ft (Ft)
MW1 8/30/1993 8.78 168.65
(Continued) 5/18/1993 8.12 169.31
2/23/1993 7.34 170.09
11/13/1992 200.00%#* 9.13 190.87
5/29/1992 175.73 8.59 167.14
1/14/1992 8.57 167.16
12/23/1991 9.65 166.08
11/25/1991 9.41 166.32
10/10/1991 9.7 166.03
9/17/1991 9.5 166.23
8/19/1991 9.31 166.42
MW2 NOT MEASURED (DESTROYED ON FEBRUARY 7, 1996)
2/7/1996 176.04%* 5.70 170.34
1/29/1996 5.16 170.88
10/26/1995 8.21 167.83
7/28/1995 7.99 168.05
5/2/1995 6.79 169.25
2/23/1995 7.51 168.53
11/18/1994 6.92 169.12
8/22/1994 8.59 167.45
5/19/1994 7.70 168.34
2/28/1994 6.99 169.05
11/24/1993 8.47 167.57
8/30/1993 8.64 167.40
5/18/1993 7.73 168.31
2/23/1993 6.39 169.65
11/13/1992 198.61%%* 8.70 189.91
5/29/1992 175.45 9.31 166.14
1/14/1992 8.97 166.48
12/23/1991 10.39 165.06
11/25/1991 9.81 165.64
10/10/1991 10.39 165.06
9/17/1991 10.23 165.22
8/19/1991 9.60 165.85
MW3 1/27/2010 179.46++ 5.82 173.64
10/15/2009 7.55 171.91
7/7/2009 8.50 170.96
4/6/2009 8.73 170.73
1/6/2009 8.88 170.58
10/22/2008 9.29 170.17
7/16/2008 9.03 170.43
4/15/2008 9.19 170.27
1/17/2008 176.40* 8.90 167.50
11/16/2007 9.43 166.97
7/25/2007 9.35 167.05
4/17/2007 8.88 167.52
1/18/2007 7.32 169.08
11/14/2006 7.53 168.87
6/29/2006 7.58 168.82
2/3/2006 6.10 170.30
11/18/2005 7.63 168.77
7/28/2005 7.58 168.82
4/13/2005 6.35 170.05
1/31/2005 6.79 169.61
10/15/2004 8.28 168.12
7/13/2004 8.11 168.29
4/6/2004 7.41 168.99
12/18/2003 6.99 169.41
9/18/2003 7.91 168.49
6/19/2003 7.60 168.80
3/18/2003 7.35 169.05
12/21/2002 543 170.97
09/10/2002 7.97 168.43
03/30/2002 6.97 169.43
12/22/2001 6.44 169.96
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 1

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA

Top of Casing Water Table Elevation
Well Number Date Monitored Elevation (Ft Depth to Water (Ft (Ft)

MW3 09/23/2001 8.17 168.23
(Continued) 06/22/2001 8.06 168.34
04/22/2001 7.50 168.90
12/14/2000 8.13 168.27
9/18/2000 7.83 168.57
09/26/2000 7.77 168.63
6/8/2000 7.50 168.90
03/09/2000 6.08 170.32
12/9/1999 7.90 168.50
8/31/1999 176.41%* 7.95 168.45
4/29/1999 7.09 169.31
1/29/1999 6.42 169.98
04/26/1998 6.85 169.55
01/24/1998 5.90 170.50
11/6/1997 7.80 168.80
8/26/1997 7.67 168.93
7/24/1997 176.41%** 7.90 168.51
4/25/1997 7.12 169.29
01/20/1997 6.35 170.06
7/26/1996 7.84 169.57
7/9/1996 7.61 168.80
04/23/1996 6.81 169.60
2/7/1996 5.05 170.36
01/29/1996 5.77 170.64
10/26/1995 7.72 168.69
07/28/1995 7.80 168.61
05/02/1995 6.50 169.91
2/23/1995 7.24 169.17
11/18/1994 6.05 170.36
8/22/1994 190.97#** 7.65 168.76
5/19/1994 7.15 169.26
2/24/1994 6.68 169.73
11/24/1993 7.55 168.86
8/30/1993 7.64 168.77
5/18/1993 7.12 169.29
2/23/1993 8.01 168.40
11/13/1992 7.86 191.12
5/29/1992 175.00 8.45 166.55
1/14/1992 8.24 166.55
12/23/1991 9.37 165.63
11/25/1991 9.19 165.81
10/10/1991 9.43 165.57
09/17/1991 9.20 165.80
8/19/1991 8.95 166.05
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 1

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA

Top of Casing Water Table Elevation
Well Number Date Monitored Elevation (Ft Depth to Water (Ft (Ft)

Mw4 1/27/2010 179.21++ 6.58(0.83)# 173.25
10/15/2009 7.06(0.46)# 172.50
7/7/2009 8.16(0.22)# 171.22
4/6/2009 7.90(0.16)# 171.43
1/6/2009 8.00(0.19)# 171.35
10/22/2008 8.46(0.08)# 170.81
7/16/2008 8.04(0.21)# 171.33
4/15/2008 8.00(0.25)# 171. 40
1/17/2008 176.35* 7.50(0.17)# 168.98
10/16/2007 8.50(0.25)# 168.04
7/25/2007 8.04(0.17)# 168.44
4/17/2007 7.94(0.19)# 168.55
1/18/2007 7.38(0.21)# 169.13
11/14/2006 7.36(0.25)# 169.18

6/29/2006 Unknown Unknown
2/3/2006 5.86 170.49
11/18/2005 7.99 (0.51)# 168.36
7/28/2005 7.59 168.76
4/13/2005 6.78 (0.01)# 169.58
1/31/2005 7.34 (0.19)# 169.15
10/15/2004 8.73 (0.15)# 167.73
7/13/2004 8.44 (0.03)# 167.93
4/6/2004 9.58 (2.83)# 168.89
2/11/2004 9.43 (2.70)# 168.95
12/18/2003 9.75 (1.51)# 167.73
9/18/2003 9.13 (1.80)# 168.57
6/19/2003 8.56 (0.31)# 168.02
3/18/2003 7.49 (0.06)# 168.91
12/21/2002 8.58 (4.39)# 171.06
9/10/2002 9.09 (1.60)# 168.46
03/30/2002 9.86 (2.49)# 168.36
12/22/2001 7.79 (1.75)# 169.87
9/23/2001 8.97 (L.17)# 168.26
06/22/2001 7.79 168.56
4/22/2001 9.07 (2.20)# 168.93
12/14/2000 8.87 (0.72)# 168.02
09/18/2000 8.50 (0.45)# 168.19
6/8/2000 7.34 169.01
3/9/2000 6.61 (0.46)# 170.08
12/9/1999 8.80 167.55
08/31/1999 8.28 168.07
4/29/1999 7.14 169.21
1/29/1999 6.68 169.67
04/26/1998 6.87 169.48
01/24/1998 6.61 169.74
11/6/1997 9.16 167.19
08/26/1997 8.92 167.43

08/20/1997 7.66"

MW5 1/27/2010 176.02++ 4.20 171.82
10/15/2009 5.04 170.98
7/7/2009 6.18 169.84
4/6/2009 5.86 170.16
1/6/2009 591 170.11
10/22/2008 6.55 169.47
7/16/2008 6.01 170.01
4/15/2008 5.90 170.12
12/17/2007 5.83 170.19
12/13/2007 5.83 170.19
12/12/2007 5.98 170.04
MW6 1/27/2010 175.24++ 4.02 171.22
10/15/2009 4.92 170.32
71709 6.00 169.24
4/6/2009 5.66 169.58
1/6/2009 5.72 169.52
10/22/2008 6.36 168.88
7/16/2008 5.88 169.36
4/15/2008 5.00 170.24
12/17/2007 5.69 169.55
12/13/2007 5.63 169.61
12/11/2007 6.177 169.07
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 1

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA

Top of Casing Water Table Elevation
Well Number Date Monitored Elevation (Ft Depth to Water (Ft (Ft)

MW7 1/27/2010 170.34++ 2.22 168.12
10/15/2009 2.76 167.58

7/7/2009 3.98 166.36

4/6/2009 3.57 166.77

1/6/2009 3.62 166.72

10/22/2008 4.24 166.10

7/16/2008 4.06 166.28

4/15/2008 3.60 166.74

12/17/2007 3.68 166.66

12/13/2007 4.74 165.60

12/12/2007 5.49 164.85

12/11/2007 5.98» 164.36

MW 1/27/2010 176.00++ 5.17 170.83
10/15/2009 6.08 169.92

7/7/2009 7.34 168.66

4/6/2009 6.84 169.16

1/6/2009 6.88 169.12

10/22/2008 7.91 168.09

7/16/2008 7.20 168.80

4/15/2008 6.76 169.24

12/17/2007 6.73 169.27

12/13/2007 6.52 169.48

12/12/2007 6.56" 169.44

MW9 1/27/2010 175.09++ 4.61 170.48
10/15/2009 5.57 169.52

7/7/2009 6.69 168.40

4/6/2009 6.27 168.82

1/6/2009 6.32 168.77

10/22/2008 6.96 168.13

7/16/2008 6.57 168.52

4/15/2008 6.44 168.65

12/17/2007 6.35 168.74

12/13/2007 6.31 168.78

12/11/2007 11.21~ 163.88

MW10 1/27/2010 176.03++ 3.94 172.09
10/15/2009 4.83 171.20

7/7/2009 6.00 170.03

4/6/2009 5.63 170.40

1/6/2009 5.71 170.32

10/22/2008 6.46 169.57

7/16/2008 5.83 170.20

4/15/2008 5.64 170.39

12/17/2007 5.77 170.26

12/13/2007 5.55 170.48

12/12/2007 5.70n 170.33

MWI1 1/27/2010 171.03++ 1.83 169.20
10/15/2009 3.26 167.77

7/7/2009 4.40 166.63

4/6/2009 3.97 167.06

1/6/2009 4.04 166.99

10/22/2008 4.87 166.16

7/16/2008 4.38 166.65

4/15/2008 3.70 167.33

12/17/2007 10.19 160.84

12/13/2007 12.72 158.31

12/12/2007 12.99 158.04

12/11/2007 11.947 159.09

MWI12 1/27/2010 173.98++ 5.99 167.99
10/15/2009 7.02 166.96

71712009 8.31 165.67

4/6/2009 7.70 166.28

1/6/2009 7.61 166.37

10/22/2008 9.02 164.96

7/16/2008 8.47 165.51

4/15/2008 1.77 166.21

12/17/2007 7.71 166.27

12/13/2007 7.66 166.32

12/12/2007 7.67° 166.31
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 1

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA

Top of Casing Water Table Elevation
Well Number Date Monitored Elevation (Ft Depth to Water (Ft (Ft)
EWI1 1/27/2010 179.27++ 4.22 175.05
10/15/2009 5.96 173.31

7/7/2009 8.29 170.98

4/6/2009 11.35 167.92

1/6/2009 11.41 167.86
10/22/2008 11.40 167.87
7/16/2008 11.40 167.87
4/15/2008 11.40 167.87
1/17/2008 Not Surveyed 11.41 167.86
11/16/2007 11.95 167.32
7/25/2007 11.57 167.70
4/17/2007 11.35 167.92
1/18/2007 6.60 172.67
11/14/2006 6.11 173.16
6/29/2006 6.88 172.39

2/3/2006 5.23 174.04
11/18/2005 6.63 172.64
7/28/2005 6.94 172.33
4/13/2005 5.23 174.04
1/31/2005 6.25 173.02
10/15/2004 7.65 171.62
7/13/2004 7.51 171.76

4/6/2004 6.63 172.64
12/18/2003 6.72 172.55
9/18/2003 7.29 171.98

OW1 1/27/2010 178.93++ 6.95 7.15
10/16/2009 No Water or Product 7.17

7/7/2009 No Water or Product 7.17

4/6/2009 Not measured.

1/6/2009 No Water or Product 7.17
10/22/2008 No Water; (0.33) 7.17
7/16/2008 6.95 7.17
4/15/2008 7.11 7.17
1/17/2008 4.00 Not Measured
11/16/2007 No Water or Product 7.41
7/25/2007 No Water or Product 7.41
4/17/2007 No Water or Product 7.41
1/18/2007 No Water or Product 7.41
11/14/2006 No Water (sheen) 7.41
6/29/2006 7.13 7.42

2/3/2006 6.97 7.45
11/18/2005 7.43 (0.13)# 7.50
7/28/2005 7.06 (0.01)# 7.45
4/13/2005 6.99 7.44
1/31/2005 7.03 7.44
10/15/2004 7.19 (0.08)# 7.44
7/14/2004 7.02 7.44

4/6/2004 7.01 7.44
2/11/2004 7.01 7.44
10/6/2003 7.07 (0.01)# 7.44
11/2/2000 T 12#4#

1/29/1999 7.12
12/9/1999 7.27
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 1

HISTORICAL WATER LEVEL DATA

Top of Casing Water Table Elevation
Well Number Date Monitored Elevation (Ft Depth to Water (Ft (Ft)
Oow2 1/27/2010 176.03++ 7.03 7.10
10/16/2009 No Water or Product 7.28

7/7/2009 No Water or Product 7.28

4/6/2009 Not measured.

1/6/2009 No Water or Product 7.28
10/22/2008 No Water or Product 7.28
7/16/2008 No Water or Product 7.28
4/15/2008 No Water or Product 7.28
1/17/2008 No Water or Product Not Measured
11/16/2007 Not Surveyed No Water or Product 7.28
7/25/2007 No Water or Product 7.28
4/17/2007 No Water or Product 7.28
1/18/2007 No Water or Product 7.28
11/14/2006 7.27 7.28
6/29/2006 7.30 7.33

2/3/2006 7.08 7.35
11/18/2005 7.33 7.35
7/28/2005 7.27 7.32
4/13/2005 7.06 7.35
1/31/2005 7.29 7.37
10/15/2004 No Water or Product 7.35
7/14/2004 No Water or Product 7.35

4/6/2004 7.27 7.33
2/11/2004 7.19 7.33
10/6/2003 7.29 7.34
11/2/2000 7.19
1/29/1999 7.19
12/9/1999 7.17

NOTES:

++ = Surveyed on January 7, 2008

* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997

** = Surveyed on March 24, 1993

#** = Surveyed on December 5, 1992

A = Prior to well development.

# = Indicates free product thickness in feet. The w.

ater table elevation has been

corrected for the presence of free product by assuming a free product specific gravity of 0.75.

## = Petroleum hydrocarbon odor reported on probe for water level indicator.

“ = Sheen observed either during initial monitoring

, purging, and/or sample

collection; from 2nd half

2007 to present only.

N/A = Not Applicable
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 2

HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date

MW1

1/28/2010
10/16/2009
7/8/2009
17712009
10/23/2008
7/17/2008
4/16/2008
1/17/2008
10/16/2007
7/25/2007
4/17/2007
1/18/2007
11/14/2006

6/29/2006
2/3/2006
11/18/2005
7/28/2005
4/13/2005
1/31/2005
10/15/2004
7/13/2004
4/6/2004
12/18/2003
9/18/2003
6/26/2003
3/18/2003
12/21/2002
9/10/2002
3/30/2002
12/22/2001
9/23/2001
6/22/2001
4/22/2001
12/14/2000
9/18/2000

TPH-D

4,500, d
5,800, a,d
6,800, a,d

5,400, d

3,800, ¢

4,300, ¢

3,200, ¢

3,800, d
2,500, a,d

3,900, d

6,200, d

6,400, d

7,200,d

22,000,d
9,700,c
4,300,d

16,000,a,d
9,300,d
14,000,d
16,000,a,d
22,000a,d
18,000,a,d
13,000,d
15,000,a,d
67,000,a,d
7,300,a.d
11,000,a,d
18,000,¢
12,000,a,d
22,000,a,d
16,000,a,c
85,000,a,d
16,000,a
11,000,a.e
15,000,a,d

TPH-G

18,000
23,000, a
16,000, a

15,000

18,000

16,000

13,000

22,000
23,000, a
15,000, b

23,000

29,000

30,000

45,000
37,000
25,000
30,000,a
30,000
29,000
36,000,a
34,000,a
28,000,a
33,000
32,000
45,000
33,000
32,000
31,000
99,000
60,000
49,000
35,000
43,000
49,000
86,000

MTBE

ND<50
ND<25
ND<I7
ND<50
ND<50
ND<25

29
74
130
130
260
ND<1,000
440

1,200
620
140

260,+
300
270

ND<50
53
110
38
52
ND<50
ND<50
ND<100
ND<250
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Benzene

200
240
99
140
180
210
150
310
480
250
780
1,800
2,200

3,100
2,200
1,600
2,500
1,900
2,200
1,500
2,100
2,300
2,100
2,200
2,100
2,400
2,600
2,200
4,100
3,200
4,000
3,100
3,600
5,800
7,200

Toluene

170
170
100
160
200
160
110
220
230
23

320
870
600

940
1,200
430
760
600
1,200
1,000
590
800
770
620
720
900
980
650
1,200
1,900
1,400
750
1,200
1,600
2,000

Ethyl-benzene

1,200
1,800
880
1,100
1,400
1,000
870
1,200
1,100
ND<10
1,100
1,600
1,800

2,000
2,000
1,800
2,100
1,700
1,900
2,100
2,100
990
1,800
1,800
2,300
1,600
2,200
1,700
2,500
2,000
2,200
1,200
1,600
2,000
3,200

Total Xylenes

1,200
2,200
1,100
1,600
1,900
1,600
1,200
1,700
1,700
1,500
2,000
3,300
2,900

3,900
3,500
2,700
4,800
3,000
5,000
5,100
4,400
4,500
4,400
3,800
5,500
1,000
5,500
4,800
6,400
6,200
6,200
4,000
5,800
6,900
13,000

Other Fuel Additives by 8260*

ND<50, except TBA ND<200
ND<25, except TBA ND<100
ND<17, except TBA ND<67
ND<50, except TBA ND<200
ND<50, except TBA ND<200
ND<25, except TBA ND<100
ND<17, except TBA ND<67
ND<50, except TBA ND<200
ND<25, except TBA ND<250
ND<10, except TBA ND<100
ND<25, except TBA ND<250
ND<50, except TBA ND<500
ND<50, except TBA ND<500, Ethanol
ND<5,000, Methanol ND<50,000
ND<50, TBA ND<500
ND<50, TBA ND<500
ND<50, TBA ND<500
ND<50, TBA ND<500
ND<50, TBA ND<500
ND<50, TBA ND<500
ND<50, TBA ND<500
ND<50, TBA ND<500
ND<100, TBA ND<1,000
ND<5 TBAND<50
ND<17, TBAND<170
ND
ND
ND
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Page 1 of 12




Report 0014.R77

TABLE 2

HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date

MW1 (Cont.)
6/8/2000
3/9/2000
12/9/1999
8/31/1999
4/29/1999
1/29/1999
4/26/1998
1/24/1998
11/6/1997
7/27/1997
4/25/1997
1/21/1997
7/26/1996
4/23/1996
1/29/1996

10/26/1995
7/28/1995
51211995
2/24/1995
11/18/1994
8/22/1994
5/19/1994
2/28/1994
11/24/1993
8/30/1993
5/18/1993
2/23/1993
11/13/1992
5/27/1992
1/24/1992
12/23/1991
11/25/1991
10/10/1991
9/17/1991
8/19/1991
7/20/1991
6/20/1991
5/17/1991
4/15/1991
3/21/1991
2/15/1991
1/15/1991
9/27/1990
8/23/1990
7/20/1990
3/19/1990
02/20/90%*

TPH-D

6,500,a,¢
7,400,a,d
12,000,a,d
22,000,d
22,000,d
9,100,d
7.800.¢
24,000,d
17,000,¢
28,000,¢
170,000,d
57,000,¢
11,000,¢
5,700,¢
6,600,¢
62,000,¢
2,000,¢
6,500,¢
9,100
10,000
8,300
30,000
110,000
8,200
9,400
30,000
14,000
4,400
11,000
19,000
34,000
36,000
19,000
19,000
47,000
49,000
42,000
26,000
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
44,000
NA
NA

TPH-G

50,000
48,000
65,000
66,000
48,000
47,000
60,000
57,000
63,000
66,000
77,000
80,000
76,000
73,000
81,000
89,000
35,000
86,000
90,000
96,000
100,000
100,000
90,000
66,000
77,000
92,000
100,000
120,000
120,000
39,000
78,000
170,000
28,000
39,000
48,000
100,000
76,000
72,000
56,000
36,000
120,000
33,000
28,000
40,000
NA
40,000
7,600

MTBE

ND
ND
ND
710
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1,800
ND
250
ND
ND
250
ND
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

Benzene

5,700
5,300
9,300
8,700
8,400
9,000
9,300
6,900
7.400
8,600
7.400
7,800
11,000
8,600
7,600
7,800
3,800
8,900
7.500
9,300
9,000
12,000
11,000
8,300
6,400
4,000
4,500
5,800
8.800
7,300
9,300
5,500
4,100
4,900
13,000
11,000
4,700
7,700
6,500
4,500
7.400
3,900
3,700
5,100
5,100
3,700
1,600

Toluene

1,500
3,100
2,900
2,700
2,800
2,900
5,700
5,500
6,700
8,100
7,900
8,300
13,000
12,000
13,000
12,000
8,700
14,000
12,000
14,000
11,000
14,000
9,600
8,900
11,000
11,000
11,000
10,000
16,000
8,700
7,300
5,600
4,700
4,100
8,400
14,000
7,100
9,900
8,500
5,700
6,600
2,900
3,500
4,900
4,200
1,100
ND

Ethyl-benzene

1,800
1,600
2,200
2,400
2,000
1,900
2,100
2,000
2,300
2,200
2,100
1,900
2,400
2,200
1,900
2,400
1,100
2,300
1,500
2,500
2,100
3,500
2,100
2,000
2,200
2,500
2,100
2,100
2,300
1,300
540
1,600
1,000
1,200
990
2,300
1,500
ND
410
87
ND
210
10
350
ND
ND
ND

Total Xylenes

7,000
8,100
8,800
10,000
8,100
8,000
9,100
8,700
9,900
10,000
9,800
8,900
10,000
9,800
8,900
11,000
6,500
11,000
11,000
11,000
9,400
17,000
9,900
121,000
12,000
15,000
12,000
13,000
15,000
8,900
13,000
8,400
4,800
5,900
29,000
17,000
9,800
11,000
9,900
7,300
13,000
5,300
6,500
6,000
9,100
3,300
1,300

Other Fuel Additives by 8260*

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 2

HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date

MW2

2/7/1996

1/29/1996

10/26/1995

7/28/1995

5/2/1995

2/24/1995

11/18/1994

8/22/1994

5/19/1994

2/28/1994

11/24/1993

8/30/1993

5/18/1993

2/23/1993

11/13/1992

5/27/1992

1/14/1992

12/23/1991

11/25/1991

10/10/1991

9/17/1991

8/19/1991

7/20/1991

6/20/1991

5/17/1991

4/15/1991

3/21/1991

2/15/1991

1/14/1991

9/27/1990

8/23/1990

7/20/1990

3/19/1990

2/20/90%*

TPH-D

4,600,¢

900,000

2,000,¢

6,600,d

22,000

5,000

4,100

5,800

13,000

79,000

110,000

44,000

7,000

8,200

130,000

1,600,000

700,000

130,000

360,000

56,000

19,000

100,000

69,000

33,000

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

86,000

NA

NA

TPH-G

38,000

74,000

15,000

55,000

67,000

86,000

91,000

62,000

91,000

12,000

110,000

67,000

76,000

79,000

89,000

59,000

2,100,000

230,000

85,000

74,000

69,000

51,000

87,000

62,000

82,000

62,000

200,000

78,000

59,000

96,000

NA

50,000

38,000

MTBE

7.1

ND

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Benzene Toluene

MW?2 Destroyed
1,900 5,700
2,900 5,900
1,400 2,300
3,300 10,000
4900 11,000
11,000 17,000
10,000 13,000
92,000 13,000
13,000 16,000
13,000 17,000
11,000 14,000
9,200 12,000
12,000 17,000
10,000 13,000
18,000 19,000
17,000 14,000
36,000 130,000
11,000 9,700
21,000 25,000
10,000 11,000
26,000 22,000
9,900 7,700
8,100 8,400
5,900 6,300
5,300 7,400
9,300 11,000
12,000 12,000
11,000 8,700
8,400 12,000
8,100 8,400
9,100 14,000
7,700 8,700
7,300 3,100

Ethyl-benzene

1,100
2,000
620
1,800
1,800
1,800
1,500
1,300
1,500
2,500
1,800
1,400
1,600
1,400
1,700
1,800
79,000
1,400
2,100
1,400
2,100
1,200
1,100
1,200
1,000
350
1,700
580
880
1,500
940
75

75

Total Xylenes

5,900
10,000
3,200
10,000
11,000
12,000
9,000
8,400
9,000
17,000
11,000
9,300
9,600
8,600
14,000
15,000
560,000
9,700
14,000
8,100
18,000
7,500
8,900
9,000
9,400
9,700
14,000
8,000
9,000
8,600
13,000
5,600

6,800

Other Fuel Additives by 8260*

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 2
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date

MW3

1/28/2010
10/16/2009

7/8/2009

17712009

10/23/2008

7/17/2008

4/16/2008

1/17/2008

10/16/2007

7/25/2007

4/17/2007

1/18/2007

11/14/2006

6/29/2006

2/3/2006

11/18/2005

7/28/2005

4/13/2005

1/31/2005

10/15/2004

7/13/2004

4/6/2004

12/18/2003

9/18/2003

6/26/2003

TPH-D

6,200, a,d
10,000, a,d

7.400, d
13,000, a, d
7,800, d
19,000, a, d
14,000, a, d
9,900, a, d
13,000, a, d
6,700, a, f
7,900, a, d
6,400, d

21,000, a,d

12,000,d
22,000,d
32,000,a,d
77,000,a,d
19,000,a,d
13,000,a,d
13,000,a,d
57,000,a,d
32,000,a,d
32,000,a,d
140,000,a,d

27,000,a,d

TPH-G

56,000, a
84,000, a

82,000

50,000, a

87,000

63,000, a

52,000, a

10,000, a, h

69,000, a

52,000, a

92,000, a

94,000

100,000, a

36,000

86,000

87,000,a

100,000,a

96,000,a

93,000,a

76,000,a

98,000,a

81,000,a

130,000,a

130,000

96,000

MTBE

3,200
3,300

3,300

3,500

4,700

5,100

6,700

9,300

13,000

12,000

14,000

22,000

23,000

27,000

24,000

22,000

32,000,+

28,000

31,000

24,000

15,000

17,000

32,000

23,000

21,000

Benzene Toluene
27,000 ND<500
33,000 ND<1,000
37,000 ND<500
28,000 ND<500
26,000 ND<500
24,000 ND<1,000
24,000 ND<500
34,000 ND<500
18,000 ND<500
23,000 ND<250
23,000 ND<500
29,000 1,300
37,000 1,000
14,000 ND<500
26,000 ND<500
35,000 ND<1,000
30,000 1,100
31,000 4,000
36,000 1,500
28,000 ND<500
28,000 2,900
34,000 5,900
33,000 5,400
34,000 11,000
29,000 5,200

Ethyl-benzene

1,000
ND<1,000

2,400
1,300
ND<500
ND<1,000
ND<500
2,500
ND<500
ND<250
1,500
2,100

2,200

ND<500
1,700
2,000
2,300
2,300
2,500
1,100
1,700
1,500

720
2,500

2,000

Total Xylenes

2,800
7,300

8,200
3,200
8,200
4,100
5,100
9,500
5,000
6,000
5,900
9,600

11,000

ND<500
6,000
11,000
12,000
12,000
11,000
3,600
8,900
9,900
11,000
14,000

10,000

Other Fuel Additives by 8260*

ND<500, except TBA ND<2,000
ND<1,000, except TBA = 4,000

ND, except TBA= 5,000
ND, except TBA= 5,700
ND, except TBA= 8,000
ND, except TBA= 6,100
ND, except TBA= 6,700
ND, except TBA= 8,000

ND, except TBA= 10,000
ND, except TBA= 8.600
ND<500, except TBA = 8,000
ND<500, except TBA = 12,000
ND<500 except, TBA= 16,000,
Ethanol ND<5,000, Methanol
ND<50.000
ND<500, except TBA = 11,000
ND<500, except TBA = 11,000
ND<1,000, except TBA ND<10,000
ND<500, except TBA = 13,000
ND<500, except TBA = 12,000
ND<1,000, except TBA = 24,000
ND<500, except TBA = 18,000
ND<500, except TBA = 11,000
ND<500, except TBA = 8.800
ND<500, except TBA = 17,000
ND<500, except TBA = 10,000

ND, except TBA = 8,900
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 2

HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date
MWS3 (Cont)
3/18/2003
122172002
9/10/2002
3/30/2002
1212212001
9/23/2001
6/2212001
4/2212001
12/14/2000
9/18/2000
7/26/2000
6/8/2000
3/9/2000
12/9/1999
8/31/1999
4/29/1999
1129/1999
4/26/1998
1124/1998
11/6/1997
712411997
4/25/1997
1121/1997
7/26/1996
4/23/1996
1129/1996
10/26/1995
7/28/1995
5/2/1995
2/24/1995
11/18/1994

7/22/1994

TPH-D

11,000,a,d

21,000,a,d

43,000,d

8,500,a,d

9,200,a,d

47,000,a,d

33,000,a,d

61,000,

120,000,a,d

43,000,a,d

NA

74,000,a,d

14,000,a,d

17,000,a,d

22,000,d

48,000,d

240,000,d

380,000,d

77,000,d

120,000,d

91,000,¢

760,000,d

34,000,¢

24,000,¢

280,000,¢

45,000,¢

33,000

1,900,d

9,700,d

9,200

23,000

5,300

TPH-G

120,000

110,000

70,000

170,000

140,000

130,000

110,000

140,000

140,000

130,000

NA

130,000

180,000

120,000

120,000

100,000

84,000

100,000

97,000

140,000

120,000

240,000

150,000

130,000

170,000

150,000

130,000

86,000

170,000

130,000

140,000

170,000

MTBE

16,000

33,000

19,000

26,000

27,000

26,000

25,000

24,000

35,000

33,000

21,000

23,000

24,000

16,000

4,700

2,500

1,300

9,700

ND

ND

1,400

1,600

1,300

890

720

540

690

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Benzene

36,000

34,000

21,000

40,000

37,000

32,000

31,000

25,000

37,000

39,000

NA

41,000

39,000

35,000

35,000

33,000

31,000

29,000

28,000

37,000

33,000

24,000

40,000

40,000

34,000

32,000

37,000

1,400

43,000

31,000

38,000

35,000

Toluene

12,000

9,300

2,200

17,000

20,000

9,100

7,200

5,400

16,000

91,000

NA

16,000

22,000

6,700

3,700

8,000

2,800

7,100

7,100

19,000

17,000

18,000

14,000

22,000

22,000

21,000

21,000

2,300

30,000

19,000

22,000

20,000

Ethyl-benzene

1,800
2,000
1,600
2,600
2,600
2,400
1,900
1,700
2,400
2,300
NA
1,900
2,500
2,400
2,400
2,100
1,800
1,800
1,800
2,400
2,200
4,100
2,600
2,400
2,200
1,900
210
620
2,500
1,800
2,000

1,800

Total Xylenes

2,400
13,000
7,600
16,000
15,000
12,000
11,000
11,000
15,000
14,000
NA

13,000
16,000
12,000
14,000
14,000
12,000
14,000
11,000
14,000
12,000
24,000
12,000
12,000
14,000
12,000
11,000
3,200
14,000
10,000
11,000

10,000

Other Fuel Additives by 8260*

ND, except TBA = 5,100
ND, except TBA = 14,000
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
ND***, except tert-butanol = 19,000
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date
MWS3 (Cont.)
5/19/1994
2/28/1994
11/24/1993
7/30/1993
5/18/1993
2/23/1993
11/13/1992
5/27/1992
7/14/1992
12/23/1991
11/25/1991
10/10/1991
9/17/1991
8/19/1991
72011991
6/20/1991
5/17/1991
4/15/1991
3/21/1991
2/15/1991
1/14/1991
9/27/1990
8/23/1990
7/20/1990
3/19/1990

02/20/90%*

TPH-D

30,000

210,000

24,000

32,000

7,200

8,100

4,700

27,000

270,000

540,000

74,000

39,000

140,000

150,000

270,000

210,000

70,000

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

86,000

NA

NA

TPH-G

150,000

110,000

160,000

130,000

130,000

110,000

140,000

370,000

130,000

740,000

150,000

140,000

180,000

170,000

450,000

920,000

170,000

110,000

87,000

230,000

160,000

25,000

220,000

NA

210,000

46,000

MTBE

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Benzene

38,000

36,000

48,000

36,000

36,000

31,000

38,000

91,000

76,000

30,000

65,000

57,000

47,000

82,000

46,000

39,000

32,000

31,000

30,000

44,000

48,000

7,200

67,000

9,100

38,000

20,000

Toluene

25,000

21,000

26,000

21,000

21,000

18,000

24,000

57,000

30,000

61,000

31,000

31,000

25,000

31,000

29,000

49,000

22,000

15,000

14,000

40,000

25,000

6,400

46,000

14,000

28,000

15,000

Ethyl-benzene

2,400
1,900
2,200
1,900
2,100
1,900
2,000
3,000
3.400
31,000
3,400
2,200
2,600
4,400
3,500
13,000
2,200
880

690

27,000
940
1,800

1,800

Total Xylenes

14,000
11,000
12,000
8,200
12,000
11,000
12,000
21,000
21,000
180,000
18,000
14,000
15,000
22,000
21,000
69,000
18,000
7,400
5,400
31,000
16,000
3,400
18,000
13,000
12,000

9,700

Other Fuel Additives by 8260*

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA
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Report 0014.R77 TABLE 2
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl-benzene Total Xylenes Other Fuel Additives by 8260*
MW4

1/27/2010 Not Samnled (Free Product Present in Well)
10/15/2009 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

7112009 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

1/6/2009 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
10/22/2008 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

7/16/2008 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

4/16/2008 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

1/17/2008 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
10/16/2007 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

712512007 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

4/17/2007 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

1/18/2007 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
1171412006 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

6/29/2006 83.000.ad 140,000, 31,000 44,000 13,000 2,600 19,000 ND<1,000, except TBA = ND<10,000
2/3/2006 83,000, 150,000, 22,000 35,000 12,000 3,200 14,000 ND<500, except TBA = 7000
11/18/2005 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

712812005 94.000.a.d 130,000.a 27,000,+ 32,000 8,900 2,900 14,000 ND<500, except TBA = 8,400
4/13/2005 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

1/31/2005 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

10/15/2004 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

7/13/2004 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

2/11/2004 Free Product sampled. Laboratory fuel fingerprint notes a pattern resembling diesel, with a less significant gasoline-range pattern.

12/18/2003 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

9/18/2003 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

6/26/2003 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

3/18/2003 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

1212112002 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

9/10/2002 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

3/30/2002 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

121222001 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

9/23/2001 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

6/2212001 440,000.a.d 140,000 15,000 35,000 19,000 2,000 10,000 NA

4/2212001 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

12/14/2000 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

9/18/2000 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

6/8/2000 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date

MW4 (Cont.)

3/9/2000

12/9/1999

8/31/1999

4/29/1999

1/29/1999

4/26/1998

1/24/1998

11/6/1997

8/26/1997

8/15/1997

MWs

1/28/2010

10/16/2009

7/8/2009

17712009

10/23/2008

7/17/2008

4/16/2008

12/13/2007

MW6

1/27/2010

10/16/2009

71712009

1/6/2009

10/23/2008

7/17/2008

4/16/2008

12/13/2007

MW7

1/27/2010

10/15/2009

71712009

1/6/2009

10/22/2008

7/16/2008

4/15/2008

12/13/2007

TPH-D

2,100,000,a,d
9.000,000,a,d
9,400,d
9,400,d
7,300,d
13,000,d
20,000,d
110,000,d

5,500,d

ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50
ND<50

ND<50

7,000, ¢
6,100, ¢
8,400, ¢
6,200, ¢
4,100, ¢
5,700, ¢
6,500, ¢

6,200, ¢

110,d

60

ND<50

TPH-G

130,000

120,000

190,000

210,000

190,000

190,000

200,000

160,000

210,000

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

110

57,000

53,000

60,000

51,000

82,000

88,000

51,000

66,000

150

220

150

170

280

170

ND<50

MTBE

6,900

8,100

4,400

3,200

2,400

ND

ND

ND

1,700

22

3.9

4.0

ND<100

ND<170

ND<170

ND<120

ND<120

ND<250

ND<170

ND<120

4.2

8.7

4.8

32

8.3

7.0

4.8

9.3

Benzene

35,000

33,000

46,000

42,000

44,000

49,000

50,000

48,000

48,000

Mw4

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

4,900

7.400

6,600

6,900

7.800

6,100

4,800

7,900

48

48

ND<0.5

Toluene

13,000

6,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

37,000

40,000

30,000

42,000

Installed

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

0.5

2,400

3,700

3,500

3,400

4,200

3,400

3,300

3,600

ND<1.0

ND<1.0

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<1.7

ND<1.0

15

ND<0.5

Ethyl-benzene

2,100
2,400
2,800
2,800
3,100
3,200
3,100
2,800

3,400

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

ND<0.5

3,000
3,600
2,800
2,100
3,400
2,500
2,400

2,600

Total Xylenes

11,000
12,000
15,000
15,000
17,000
18,000
17,000
16,000

19,000

ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<0.5

5.1

15,000
17,000
13,000
13,000
16,000
16,000
16,000

16,000

1.4
ND<1.0
ND<0.5
ND<0.5
ND<1.7

1.3

5.0

0.83

Other Fuel Additives by 8260*

ND<0.5,

ND<0.5,

ND<0.5,

ND<0.5,

ND<0.5,

ND<0.5,

ND<0.5,

ND<0.5,

ND<100,

ND<170,

ND<170,

ND<120,

ND<120,

ND<250,

ND<170,

ND<120,

ND<1.0,

ND<1.0,

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

except TBA ND<2.0
except TBA ND<2.0
except TBA ND<2.0
except TBA ND<2.0
except TBA ND<2.0
except TBA ND<2.0
except TBA ND<2.0

except TBA ND<5.0

except TBA ND<400
except TBA ND<670
except TBA ND<670
except TBA ND<500
except TBA ND<500
except TBA ND<1,000
except TBA ND<670

except TBA ND<1,200

except TBA ND<4.0

except TBA ND<4.0

ND<0.5, except TBA = 2.2

ND<0.5,

ND<1.7,

ND<1.0,

ND<1.0,

except TBA ND<2.0
except TBA ND<6.7
except TBA ND<4.0

except TBA ND<4.0

ND<0.5. except TBA = 14
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 2

HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date

MW8

1/27/2010

10/15/2009

71712009

17712009

10/22/2008

7/16/2008

4/15/2008

12/13/2007

MwW9

1/27/2010

10/16/2009

71712009

1/6/2009

10/22/2008

7/17/2008

4/16/2008

12/13/2007

MW10

1/28/2010

10/16/2009

7/8/2009

17712009

10/23/2008

7/17/2008

4/16/2008

12/13/2007

MWI1

1/27/2010

10/15/2009

71712009

1/6/2009

10/22/2008

7/16/2008

4/15/2008

12/14/2007

TPH-D

920,d

380,d

1,000, d

1,000, ¢

910, ¢

ND<50

ND<50

69

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

TPH-G

3,400

1,500

2,000

3,100

4,800

7,000

4,300

6,200

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

ND<50

MTBE

38

44

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

Benzene

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<1.0

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

Toluene

ND<1.0

ND<0.5

ND<1.2

ND<1.7

ND<1.0

ND<5.0

ND<2.5

ND<5.0

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<1.0

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

Ethyl-benzene

73

30

74

41

140

110

160

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

0.6

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<1.0

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

Total Xylenes

2.7

2.6

7.1

9.1

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<1.0

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

ND<0.5

Other Fuel Additives by 8260*

ND<1.0, except TBA ND<4.0
ND<0.5, except; TBA = 3.2
ND<1.2, except TBA ND<5.0
ND<1.7, except TBA ND<6.7
ND<1.0, except; TBA = 5.0
ND<5.0, except TBA ND<20
ND<2.5, except TBA ND<10

ND<5.0, except TBA ND<50

ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0

ND<0.5, except TBA ND<5.0

ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0

ND<0.5, except TBA ND<5.0

ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<1.0, except TBA ND<4.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5 , except; TBA =3.1

ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0

ND<0.5, except TBA ND<5.0
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Report 0014.R77 TABLE 2
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl-benzene Total Xylenes Other Fuel Additives by 8260*
MWI12
1/27/2010 58,d 200, b 6.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
10/15/2009 71.d 230,b 7.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
71712009 ND<50 76 78 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
17712009 ND<50 110, b 8.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5, except TBA=2.7
10/22/2008 54,c 200, b 11 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5, except TBA=2.3
7/16/2008 89,d 440,b 8.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
4/15/2008 76,d 180, b 9.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5, except TBA ND<2.0
12/13/2007 200, ¢ 320, b 11 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5, except TBA ND<5.0
EW1
1/28/2010 1,100, d 1,500 65 160 ND<10 ND<10 10 ND<10, except TBA = 2,400
10/16/2009 10,000, a,d 1,600, a 180 470 ND<10 38 39 ND<10, except TBA = 1,100
7/8/2009 7,500, d 9,100 2,900 3,400 ND<50 290 290 ND<50, except TBA = 6,400
17712009 7,900, a, d 33,000, a 16,000 10,000 1,900 1,700 3,300 ND, except TBA = 16,000
10/23/2008 7,600, d 21,000 7,700 4,500 ND<120 820 390 ND, except TBA = 10,000
7/17/2008 6,900, d 16,000 7,600 4,100 ND<100 ND<100 650 ND, except TBA = 15,000
4/16/2008 7,700, a, d 17,000, a 9,300 4,500 260 650 2,200 ND, except TBA = 15,000
1/17/2008 13,000, d 24,000 16,000 4,600 1,200 520 3,700 ND, except TBA = 19,000
10/16/2007 12,000, a, d 14,000, a 8,300 2,600 310 270 3,000 ND, except TBA = 15,000
7/25/2007 7,700, a, j 11,000, a 14,000 3,200 ND<25 ND<25 2,600 ND, except TBA = 17,000
4/17/2007 5,800, d 21,000 9,600 3,700 1,400 490 1,600 ND<100, except TBA = 18,000
1/18/2007 930, d 930,b 600 34 5.0 ND<0.5 41 ND< 50, except TBA= 6,800
11/14/2006 1,800, d 870,b 170 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25, except TBA= 5,900, Ethanol
ND<2,500, Methanol ND<25,000
6/29/2006 710,d 290 21 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10, Except TBA = 2,000
2/3/2006 1,200,d 790 3,100 ND<50 ND<50 ND<050 ND<050 ND<50, Except TBA = 13,000
11/18/2005 1,200,a 900 2,000 ND<50 ND<50 ND<050 ND<050 ND<50, Except TBA = 18,000
7/28/2005 1,800,d 1,200 17,000,+ 33 5.1 0.56 59 ND<250, except TBA = 22,000
4/13/2005 2,200,d 380 2,700 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50, except TBA = 1,600
1/31/2005 3,400.d 1,900 38,000 ND<1,000 ND<1,000 ND<1,000 ND<1,000 ND<1,000, except TBA = 32,000
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 2

HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date

EW1 (Cont.)
10/15/2004
7/13/2004
4/6/2004
12/18/2003
9/18/2003
2/23/1993

11/13/1992
8/1/1992

oW1
1/27/2010
10/16/2009
7/8/2009
17712009
10/22/2008
7/16/2008
4/15/2008
1/17/2008
10/16/2007
7/25/2007
4/17/2007
1/18/2007
11/14/2006
6/29/2006
2/3/2006
11/18/2005
7/28/2005
4/13/2005
1/31/2005

10/15/2004
7/14/2004

4/6/2004
2/11/2004
1172172003

6/10/1998

TPH-D

4,100,a,d
3,300,a.d
3,400,a.d
3,000,d
8,200,a.d
9,600

13,000

29,000, a,d

290,000.d
710,000a.
820,000.d

230,000.a.d

590,000a,d.e

240,000,a,d
74,000,a,d
450,000,a,d

1,900,000,a,d

TPH-G

ND<5,000.a
2,600.a
2,600.a

ND<5,000,
7,500
66,000

62,000

6,900, a, h

24,000
31,000,a
370,000
10,000,a

35,000,a

66,000,a
50,000,a
15,000,a

38,000

MTBE

96,000
73,000
72,000
160,000
220,000
NA

NA

8,800

NA
210,000
NA
NA

NA

ND<50
NA
130,000

570,000

Benzene

ND<1,700

ND<1,200

ND<1,000

220

330

14,000

11,000

480

NA

NA

1,300

2,000

1,800

3,100

2,200

2,000

Toluene Ethyl-benzene Total Xylenes
ND<1,700 ND<1,700 ND<1,700
ND<1,200 ND<1,200 ND<1,200
ND<1,000 ND<1,000 ND<1,000

ND<50,000 ND<50,000 73
ND<50 ND<50 ND<50
8,500 1,400 9,800
9,200 1,100 9,600
EW1 Installed

No sample recovered

No sample recovered

No sample recovered

No sample recovered

No sample recovered

No sample recovered

No sample recovered

ND<10 41 23

No sample recovered

No sample recovered

No sample recovered

No sample recovered

No sample recovered

NA NA NA
NA NA NA
ND<25 400 290
30 190 72
ND<50 460 140
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
ND<50 1,800 56
ND<100 210 140
31 160 54
59 190 95

OW1 Installed

Other Fuel Additives by 8260*

ND<1,700, except TBA = 97,000

ND<1,200, except TBA = 40,000

ND<1,000, except TBA = 34,000

ND<5,000, except TBA = 64,000

ND<2,500, except TBA = 51,000
NA

NA

ND, except TBA=97

NA
NA
ND<25, except TBA<250
ND<50, TBA ND<500

ND<50, TBA ND<500

ND<50, TBA ND<500
ND<100, TBA ND<1,000
ND<25, TBA ND<250

ND<50, TBA ND<500
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Report 0014.R77

TABLE 2
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY DATA

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene

ow2
1/27/2010
10/16/2009
7/8/2009
17712009
10/22/2008
7/16/2008
4/15/2008
1/17/2008 NA 140 NA ND<0.5
10/16/2007
7/25/2007
4/17/2007
1/18/2007
11/14/2006
6/29/2006
2/3/2006 370d 140, ND<250 NA
11/18/2005
7/28/2005
4/13/2005 220d 65 NA ND<0.5
1/31/2005
10/15/2004
7/14/2004
4/6/2004 NA 69,a NA ND<0.62

2/11/2004 NA 210 NA ND<0.5

11/21/2003

6/10/1998

ESL 100 100 5.0 1.0

Notes:
'TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
'TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTBE = Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether
ND = Not Detected.
NA = Not analyzed.
a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen/ product present on the sample.
b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-G results have no recognizable pattern.
¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline range compounds.
d = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel and gasoline range compounds.
e = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both oil and gasoline range compounds.
f = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of diesel, oil, and gasoline range compounds.
¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: Fuel Oil.
h = Laboratory analytical report note: strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds.
i = Laboratory analytical report note: heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)
Laboratory analytical report note: reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content.
+ = analyzed by EPA 8260.
* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Levels, Groundwater Is a current or potential source of drinking water.
All results in mi per Liter (ug/L) unless otherwise noted.

Toluene

No sample recovered
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
ND<0.5
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
NA
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
ND<0.5
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
No sample recovered
ND<0.62

ND<0.5

No sample recovered.

OW?2 Installed

40

Ethyl-benzene

ND<0.5

NA

ND<0.5

ND<0.62

ND<0.5

Total Xylenes

ND<0.5

NA

ND<0.5

ND<0.62

ND<0.5

ESL = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay - Regional Water Quality Control Board (SF-RWQCB) updated May 2008, from Table A - Shallow Soil Scrcening

Other Fuel Additives by 8260*

ND, Except MTBE =2.2, TBA =11

NA

ND<0.5, except MTBE = 9.7

NA

ND<0.5, except MTBE = 6.4, TBA =
7.0
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NOTES: ‘Mcg\ﬂrﬁjtf)ilc’ 0(}\0:’" \f}g,’\fifn
L

SCWf]aﬁMﬁ’DJ "{ 10
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING

DATA SHEET
sce name X112 0”/6%5‘}”’ V’\//‘?/ well no._ /W ‘{
Job No. OD,LI l Date \'/’,),5}/;9\0-(0
TOC to Water (ft.) éSj o T Sheen /‘J;/A ,
Well Depth (ft.)_ ~—— Pree Product Thickness 0,(;,;).
Well Diameter "1 " Sample Collection Method
Gal./Casing Vol. {\')/-4- /\/v Sa wf/z (o I,/eﬁ{”clr, fﬁngaw[‘w
_— Swol= ol Q  BLECTRICAL Sk om

TCF o€ 'fc\fe > F.0'

'Té{ofSp[}\“"ﬁ
5 - 15:‘1 ék‘fa(sr}f'
1.2’ Hao

2143525 35" |
3-cq)¥=2¢cq’

FP thvdkness = 0.%3 - "]
FPcoirechenz ¢ 83 K 0. #5 = 0.29’
Cormc"'cé W e ¢ L(Ji‘ﬁ::

(.58 <060 =5.96 (ot h Hy O

A}

<

p——

NOTES: AJ Sc\ﬂ’\f(t Colie.cjtul/\) S/)"\ eAConatered

PURGE1(0.92



P&D ENVIRONMENTAL

GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING

. DATA SHEET
sice vone _Yra O1lCrsteo Valley wit vo. W5 |
ook a3 Y € 3973010 ¥ Genled

——

Job No. CO'LI '

TOC to Water (ft.) L\JQ‘O Sheen [L(g
Well Depth (ft.) ? L. Y _ Pree Product ’I‘hickneu_@_
Well Diameter 9~ v (0'((’)'“ Sample Collection Methed
Gal./Casing Vol.___ ¥ ‘A [),‘?a‘gaéé baile~
- Iwol=4 . F . e ELACTRICNL /AS/cm
WO ) (.74 9.+ 545

NG % .0 Rl 10+ | 549

A YA Ly _dv.C !

b 39 oL 20 % D4y 5

|1 4.9 bb) A ) 4%

1us SIE AR § NE ¢l 546

T 6D AL 545

W 7 Lobl AleD o Wa

112b ¢ 7 b3 L] 549
NOTES :

Noshewn O‘V\ociw}, ﬁan@‘tﬁmca 1150

PURGE10.92



P&D ENVIRONMENTAL @

GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING

DATA SHEBT

Site Name X‘(T&‘\ 0![/(&1!4” VA /«?/ Well No. /MU 6

Job No. OO'LI

TOC to Water (£r.) W .OX

Wwell Depth (ft.) (0.5

Well Diameter g*i( {G ,é)

Gal./Casing Vol. \ \

Twol=
TIME GAL. _PURGED
et 0.4

|44 oL

Date i/‘}?/QO‘O
Sheen__ /€ 5

7 ,
Pree Product Thickness Z

Sample Collection Method
Disposalle bailer

Q  BLECTRICAL

vt —

[#45

[ 746

41

|79%

|35Y

-
-4
-t
33
1749 35
>
35! 3.5

pH TEMPERATURE CONDRUCTIVITY !
694 B L
(.90 9.5 6%
6. 3F Do, | 2(32
686 201 763
6.5 20.3 265
632 20.5 73¥
630 Q0. 7 g5
(%1 Qo .9 %27
6. 2ol )

NOTES: %‘I\(L—’\ d:’?%’ Hm f’))\(’ cdon [S.,L A fjpl it }

w/fl( +Hip—s -c; got/\f‘&

PURGE10.92
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P&D BENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name X‘(Tﬂ\ Ol‘l/(ouht/b Vo\/I(?/

Job No.

0014

TOC to Water (ft.) %«»3"}\_..___
Well Depth (ft.) IOQ

A" (0.1b)

Gal./Casing vol. \ ’5

Iwol=3 QA

Well Diameter

Well No. M 7
Date "/'}7'/3'0' 0
Sheen__ Al o

FPree Product Thickness Zz

Sample Collection Method

Digposatl bailer

TIME GAL. PURGER RH
44 o 7.3
W3 0% 7.3
1449 13 336
1o |- 7 7.4
A9\ P R\
(4G > 2.6 7. 3K
1157 3.0 703
1455 3.4 23

Q  EBLECTRICAL ¢ m

W CONRUCTIVITY / e i

J7 < O 7,2 9 & V/AWW/:

17.4 1% L

(7.7 714

1.4 71

|7, 795

(8 220

1% Y 795

% 2 £29

N 3= ¢yl derntr vl © ~r 37550 11a ¢

NOTES: i/\[;grlf\z‘._ﬁd— n o h(ﬁb-"; g&ﬂf)!t ﬁf‘\ea "730

PURGE10.92



P&D ENVIRONMENTAL @

GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING

DATA SHEET :
Site Name X‘{Tﬁn 0”/&4171/’” V’\//?/ Well No. /MW?
sob vo.___ 00 1q Date I}/ 9~7’/[9~0'°
TOC to Water (ft,) 6 \ sheen__ M p
Well Depth (ft.) H L( | Pree Product Thickness Z
Well Diameter__ &' (O‘Q Sample Collection Method _
Gal./Casing Vol. \ 5 mb’;{)ojd“(’/ﬁ *é“"/(’f‘
vl S Q  BLECTRICAL /,.(gém

IIME GAL. PURGED RH IEMPERATURE CONDUCTINITY !
1G5 0.5 %.zi 1 7.2 13)

1551 i 35 7.2 9232

1557 S 0,25 3.3 RN

1554 3.0 L. 75 |8 923

55 a. (79 (%5 920

15506 3.0 126 TAL

59T 3 15 90

15 4.0 K Y

\554 q.S 1%t S

] el

OTES: i o R . iy
N /\)Q S’\Zé’-n J;d\f - r\oﬂu-w{a {okc el 54“/“/& ‘/'um Elééﬂﬁh ¢
7
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Site Name X‘(T@\ Dil/&v!’fﬂ) Vo\//e/

L

Job No.

0014

TOC to Water (ft.)
Well Depth (ge.)  2[-3

Well Diameter ,-_-l” (O‘lc')..ﬁ

P&D BNVIRONMENTAL
DATA SHEBT

0,

GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING

Well No. /V\ '/\} C’

Date i//gz‘/a*a 5%

Al

Sheen Ll

- Freé Product Thickness Z

Sample Collection Method

Gal./Casing Vol. l)'} (D;S,Bo"gaé/c —‘Oa"i’
1307 6.q 2.7Y 15.4 63 Aol o0,
705 1€ - Zsdue_[9.30 b
|02 2.7 220 9% gaA
304 3. +.0% 9.7 A6
1711 4.6 (9% 19.9 Y3y
[£13 S 696 19.9 544
1316 L.3 694 0.0 (2%
1312 2.2 6.93 20. 0 655
(119 5. 6.9% 2C.1 731
{730 %4 b-9A 0.0 22!
NOTES:

f\\l Q_S‘l\g_)‘__r\_& /V\ o odor

S&,\//e Qe D (230 hng

PURGELD.92



P&D ENVIRONMENTAL

@

GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING

DATA SHEET

Site Name X’(T"\ 0‘(/&"‘*’” Va/ /f/ Well No M 1O qled
Job No. OQ 'LI * Date )/ ? *3}’730; oSt
TOC to Water (ft.) S cl'_‘_l Sheen
Well Depth (ft.) 2‘ é Pree Product 'I‘hickneu_g_
Well Diameter Q-’ [0 "7) Sample cOllection Methed
Gal./Casing Vol. \‘% V'jf)%‘:’l’d badi~
- gvv";é Q  BLECTRICAL ¢ m

L0 "0 4.5 bA

005 1 ‘5’ TR ]

13 % 29 6.3 _21.3 LS

(039 3.6 6,73 1.4 e

|05 45 e.n Al g o

o S.% b Fr A7 |2 F

056 6-3 .23 _314 199

i0y% 7.2 £.73 _23.0 253

\o4¢ 5.7 7% >%.0 35%

(o\ i-v b 23 399

4% 9.7 471433 _23. 0 40

1042 i 624 320 T0%
NOTES: /U(. \ZL‘{*\ I ngodor

wapl Hpp D e L

PURGE10.92



P&D ENVIROMMENTAL @

GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name X'h"’\ 0'1/&41'}”’ Ua/ /‘?/ Well No. MW "l
Job No. OO'H Date /Q?/Q-"‘O
TOC to Water (ft.) \ %3 Sheen /\)‘f
Well Depth (ft.) "’f‘-( Free Product ’rhickneu__é;_
Well Diameter («)* a (04“72 Sample Collection Methed
Gal./Casing Vol. }\ l?"-sf’ﬁfal/a 44:/8 ~
— Ivol=tb-3 o @  ELECTRICAL /A(g/
MW o2 Rl 175 255 drdeey
90T | -4 7.3% 192 L% R J'
Atk 3. 7.25 1. | 209

R 2-¢ 2.3 (4.4 Z ()

11%% 39 731 9.7 120

RS .3 730 (1 <s 7219

W37 1.9 733 20 734

44 Sy wildetend @ 5.0 galleas
b3

NOTES: o X o
Aﬁ’ shie~n d ns mch:;f Sﬁ"g&‘f{@‘{?"'\g k;> \L’}C

PURGEL0.92



P4D ENVIRONMENTAL <:ii:>

GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEBT

Site Name X’(Tﬁ\ Oll/(ml‘}/b V’\//e/ Well No. MW"D
Job Ko, QQ LK Date \/'}ﬂ}olo
T0C to Water (fr.)__ 5 ;\c\ Sheen_ A/~ ﬁ_
Well Depth (ft.) (9“ Pree Product Thickness '
Well Diameter { 3 (U'n’j Sample Collection Mgthod
Gal./Casing Vol. |\ l\‘/"” U‘ “"ﬂf
gvv' 30 Q  BLECTRICAL
TIME GAL. PURGER pH IEMPERATURE ~  CONRUCTINITY !
O3\ oH Fo5 ¥, 5 751
1675 0.7 1.0 195 733
SR RN .46 9. F 721
53 [«5 692 1% 9 73]
1635 ). & 6.9 19:9 72F
1520 2% 6.%9 9.0 72%
19 L6 S e VL E P YA
% 1 s 0 73
1520 3.4 68 B9 A5

NOTES: /\) . 5“\%'\; \UJT\\\- g\ﬁ ode Scf‘\r{\( ‘Rhe*? \SBSl\rS

PURGEL10.92
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Site Name X'{T"\ Oll/c;l‘f/b VA

Job No. OO 'L{
TOC to Water (ft.) L\ }’}‘

Well Depth (ft.) 13 1

Well Diameter «i (a Sg"ﬂ
Gal./Casing Vol. LS +

P&D ENVIRONMENTAL @
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING

DATA SHEET

/e)/

".u‘h I:('I

Well N
Date \/ 7 #9“/9‘“@
Sheen Yc’5 on s, f\/(,;z Al
Pree Product Thickness
Sample Collection Method

___')\ )[~ d54 l/a Ea g

Sang /(J

- Lvol= (A6 . Q  BLECTRICAL /&gém
Y hb 1.7 b.6¥ 17| Z5 7
458 - __19.5 656 16,4 7237
45 A b:54 6. 227
[IEE: 10.9 6.5 b3 723
45k 3.} 65 T FEYA
150k 4¢.4 6.5y 164 724
1505 o4 6.5 Lk 73
1210 6\-9 by SY 164 736
151X b 6.4 (b | 733

NQTES: Z

huf N\Odefa[ft JJ‘\(, OAJ Vi §lluq cn Suvp(( 5\{ nv{’—oéygwa,\fay;mf“w
/

Se nw s home D |5 doh ¢
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name x+fﬁ D;l/(;;h‘/b Va//e/ Well No. O[/\Jj_

Job No. OQ 'L{ , Date ”‘3—:}/’30[ v

TOC to Water (ft.) b “\5 Sheen ‘ N,{ a

Well Depth (ft.) 72 Free Product Thickness_{/

Well Diameter i ‘! - Sample Collection Method_

Gal./Casing Veol. NIA’ Nv S““}:‘l Q\(édﬂ}l&m&mi V‘)‘“f
3 volz NIA Q  BLECTRICAL {m

TIME GAL. PURGEDR pH TEMPERATORE CONRUCTIVITY /

NOTES: f\),n S&,:’)(( CE’ “Ld%z/ M_Suﬁ[\‘m‘u‘f Wates

AN
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WBLL PURGING

DATA SHEET
Site Name X‘{T‘\ 0’[/(2117"” Va /e/ Well No. QW 3
Job No. OO'L{ Date \/}?[{Q‘V'w
TOC to Water (fe.)__2.03 Sheen ’\”Pr
Well Depth (ft.) :)7 .( / Free Product Thickness Q
Well Diameter ' ! — L Samplg Collection Method
Gal./Casing Vol. ’\‘//4' I > °\LC '\LL L
- yol= N/A . Q  BLECTRICAL /‘Sz’“

NOTES:A/U Snole Collected nsidd (cient watem
T /
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LABORATORY REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Qil Castro Date Sampled: 01/27/10-01/28/10
vall
& Date Received:  01/29/10
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Reported: ~ 02/05/10
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Completed: 02/04/10
WorkOrder: 1001689
February 05, 2010
Dear Steve:

Enclosed within are:

1) Theresultsof the 11 analyzed samplesfrom your project: #0014; Xtra Qil Castro Valley,
2) A QC report for the above samples,

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

4) Aninvoicefor analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel freeto givemeacall. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

AngelaRydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

55 Sants Clars Ave, Suite 240
Oaldend, CA 94610

107} 658-6316

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT HAME:

(o8

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD eace L or |

01 e O 4.
s, L=
Castro Ve lle Y AN/
YN
a1 ST ,__5'
SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED AND SIGNA 62 | B/ X  REARKS
| ek Cormec ,E%wﬂﬂf HES g
' S5 X &
SAMPLE NUMBER | DATE | TME SAMPLE LOCATION Zao |fI.
H4 mwl \f38/ 10 JI BT H;,C- Z IXIX NCE 't Norwed Torrortind ij
MW f o 7 XX § !
H MW S v__liisc 7 X|x | h
H_mw ¢ TS IVES A 7 |XIx ) H
ol RAYEN 630 6 Ixlx [ | [ f
H_MmW ¢ 605 Z_Ixix | |
u L hll FF7T) 2 1R [
Mmw (0 i/a¥/io[ie 7 _IXxIX |
oMy /2310 1630 6 IX|x l
MW | v fiszg] 1 F ke | ;
Ewl Vashe [19524 Y 2 IxiI¥ il B Y.
(SICNATURE) DA TME | RECEIVED BY: T LABORATORY: _
— % ﬂjﬁ‘igf = &q/% ™ e mers ?5 Me Cc:{ bel/ /41”{{ r m}
B‘r [SIGNATURE) DAJE ! TME i By ATURE) mamn TACT: |LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
Z%_:/a;w iz Aol Lyl 577 353-99¢ 2
RleﬂJlSl-'IED By: [SIGHATURE) ; TME | RFCEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: 'SAHPE_F ANALYSIS REQUEST SHELT
. (SICNATURE) ATTACHED: { TS {)(]ﬂo
5 and t RFMARKS: il OreServed W HCL
°fuf;§""m“ﬁ W\/ il el fleserin, 3y B
ORINATED IN LF'l.E . '-"PL:JER'I.-"EDIN LAB___




McCampbell Analytical, Inc

1534 Willow Pass Rd
Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

-

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 1001689

Page 1 of 1

ClientCode: PDEO

[JwaterTrax [JwriteOn [JEDF [JExcel [JFrax Email [JHardCopy  []ThirdParty [J3-flag
Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Steve Carmack Email: lab@pdenviro.com Accounts Payable
P & D Environmental cc: Xtra Oil Company )
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 PO: 2307 Pacific Avenue Date Received: 01/29/2010
Oakland, CA 94610 ProjectNo: #0014; Xtra Oil Castro Valley Oakland, CA 94501 Date Printed: 02/05/2010
(510) 658-6916 FAX 510-834-0152
Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 [ 3] a |5 [ 6 | 7 8 | 9 |10 | 11 [ 12
1001689-001 MW1 Water 1/28/2010 13:10 | [] A B
1001689-002 MW3 Water 1/28/2010 14:10 | [] A B
1001689-003 MW5 Water 1/28/2010 11:30 | [] A B
1001689-004 MWG6 Water 1/27/2010 18:00 | [] A B
1001689-005 MW7 Water 1/27/2010 16:30 | [] A B
1001689-006 MW8 Water 1/27/2010 16:05 | [] A B
1001689-007 MW9 Water 1/27/2010 17:30 | [] A B
1001689-008 MW10 Water 1/28/2010 10:50 | [] A B
1001689-009 MW11 Water 1/27/2010 16:20 | [] A B
1001689-010 MW12 Water 1/27/2010 15:35 | [] A B
1001689-011 EW1 Water 1/28/2010 15:20 | [] A B
Test Legend:
[1] G-MBTEX W | [2 ] wmBTEXOxY-8260B W | [3] | [4] | [5 ]
L6 | | L7 ] | Lsl | Lol | 0]
[1a] | [12] |

The following SamplDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A, 006A, 007A, 008A, 009A, 010A, 011A contain testgroup.

Comments.

Prepared by: MdissaValles

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

{;@ M cCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
-

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental Date and Time Received: 1/29/2010 7:07:20 PM
Project Name: #0014; Xtra Oil Castro Valley Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 1001689 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? ves [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  5.4°C na O
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes No L1 No VOA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? ves [l No [ NA
Samples Received on Ice? Yes No [

(lce Type: WETICE )

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

{;@' M CCam Dbel I A nal vtl Cal ’ I nc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
4

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0014; XtraQll Date Sampled:  01/27/10-01/28/10

Castro Valley -

Date Received: 01/29/10

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/01/10-02/03/10
Oakland, CA 94610 Client PO.: Date Analyzed 02/01/10-02/03/10

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Voalatile Hydr ocar bons as Gasoline*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8015Bm Work Order: 1001689
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(q) | DF | %ss |comments
001A MW1 w 18,000 50 113 di
002A MW3 w 56,000 10 114 d1,b6
003A MW5 w ND 1 98
004A MW6 w 57,000 50 106 di
005A MW7 w 150 1 104 di
006A MW8 w 3400 1 87 di
007A MW9 w ND 1 98
008A MW10 w ND 1 99
009A MW11 w ND 1 102
010A MW12 w 200 1 114 d9
011A EW1 w 1500 1 114 di

Reporting Limit for DF =1, w 50 Mo/l
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samplesin mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-agueous liquid
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extractsin mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation:

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present
d1) weakly modified or unmodified gasoline is significant
d9) no recognizable pattern

DHS ELAP Cetification 1644 J"Q AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g\ﬁ“ M CCam pbel I A nal vtl Cal ’ I nc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
4

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0014; XtraQil Castro | Date Sampled:  01/27/10-01/28/10
Valey :
Date Received: 01/29/10
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/02/10-02/03/10
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/02/10-02/03/10

Oxygenatesand BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1001689

LabID | 1001689-001B | 1001689-002B | 1001689-003B | 1001689-004B
Client ID MW1 MwWs3 MWS Mwe Reporting Limit for
DF =1

Matrix w w w w
DF 100 1000 1 200 s w
Compound Concentration ug’kg Ho/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<50 ND<500 ND ND<100 NA 0.5
Benzene 200 27,000 ND 4900 NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<200 ND<2000 ND ND<400 NA 2.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<50 ND<500 ND ND<100 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<50 ND<500 ND ND<100 NA 0.5
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND<50 ND<500 ND ND<100 NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene 1200 1000 ND 3000 NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<50 ND<500 ND ND<100 NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<50 3200 0.57 ND<100 NA 0.5
Toluene 170 ND<500 ND 2400 NA 0.5
Xylenes 1200 2800 ND 15,000 NA 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 117 109 118 111
%SS2: 101 108 100 108
Comments b6

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

DHSELAP Certification 1644 J’ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager




Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g\ﬁ“ M CCam pbel I A nal vtl Cal ’ I nc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
4

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0014; XtraQil Castro | Date Sampled:  01/27/10-01/28/10
Valey :
Date Received: 01/29/10
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/02/10-02/03/10
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/02/10-02/03/10

Oxygenatesand BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1001689

LabID | 1001689-005B | 1001689-006B | 1001689-007B | 1001689-008B
Client ID MW7 Mwa MW9 MW10 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix w w w w
DF 2 2 1 1 s w
Compound Concentration ug’kg Ho/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
Benzene 48 32 ND ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<4.0 ND<4.0 ND ND NA 2.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene 9.3 73 ND 0.82 NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 4.2 3.8 ND ND NA 0.5
Toluene ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND ND NA 0.5
Xylenes 1.4 2.7 ND 0.87 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 111 119 112 112
%SS2: 107 109 107 106
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

DHSELAP Certification 1644 J’ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0014; XtraQil Castro | Date Sampled:  01/27/10-01/28/10
Valey :
Date Received: 01/29/10
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/02/10-02/03/10
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/02/10-02/03/10

Oxygenatesand BTEX by GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 1001689

LabID | 1001689-009B | 1001689-010B | 1001689-011B
Client ID MWL Mwi2 BVl Reporting Limit for
DF =1

Matrix w w w
DF 1 1 20 s w
Compound Concentration ug’kg Ho/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Benzene ND ND 160 NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND 2400 NA 2.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.51 6.2 65 NA 0.5
Toluene ND ND ND<10 NA 0.5
Xylenes ND ND 10 NA 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 111 112 116
%SS2: 107 106 101
Comments

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

DHSELAP Certification 1644 J’ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0014; Xtra Oil Castro | Date Sampled: 01/27/10-01/28/10
vlley Date Received:  01/29/10
55 SantaClara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted:  01/29/10
Osakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed:  02/03/00-02/02/10
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocar bons*
Extraction method: SW3510C Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1001689
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH-Diesel TPH-Motor Ol DF | %ss| Comments
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)
1001689-001A MW1 W 4500 ND<500 2 91 ed,e2
1001689-002A MW3 w 6200 1400 1 102 e4,e1,b6
1001689-003A MW5 W ND ND 1 99
1001689-004A MW6 w 7000 ND 1 103 e4
1001689-005A MW7 w 110 ND 1 99 e2,e4
1001689-006A MW8 W 920 ND 1 99 ed,e2
1001689-007A MW9 w ND ND 1 97
1001689-008A MW10 w ND ND 1 95
1001689-009A MW11 w ND ND 1 84
1001689-010A MW12 w 58 ND 1 85 e2,e4
1001689-011A EW1 w 1100 360 1 86 e4.el
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 250 ug/L
N bovethereporting limit s NA NA mgKg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all
DISTLC/ STLC/ SPLP/ TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by
dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

el) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e4) gasoline range compounds are significant.

DHSELAP Certification 1644 J'ZQ AngelaRydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Oualitv Counts"

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchlD: 48382 WorkOrder 1001689

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1001689-007A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(btexf ND 60 102 102 0 98.9 99.4 0.550 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
MTBE ND 10 89.3 99.4 10.7 78 78.5 0.654 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Benzene ND 10 93.1 101 8.29 86.3 90.2 4.50 70- 130 20 70 - 130 20
Toluene ND 10 90.5 98.4 8.37 84 87.5 4.10 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Ethylbenzene ND 10 88.8 96.8 8.62 82.6 85.8 3.80 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
Xylenes ND 30 89.9 97.2 7.77 83.2 86.7 4.12 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
%SS 98 10 95 98 3.04 96 95 0.451 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 48382 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

1001689-001A 01/28/10 1:10 PM 02/01/10 02/01/10 3:52 PM | 1001689-002A 01/28/10 2:10 PM 02/01/10 02/01/10 5:34 PM
1001689-002A 01/28/10 2:10 PM 02/03/10 02/03/10 5:30 AM | 1001689-003A 01/28/10 11:30 AM 02/02/10 02/02/10 1:23 AM
1001689-004A 01/27/10 6:00 PM 02/01/10 02/01/10 6:08 PM | 1001689-005A 01/27/10 4:30 PM 02/02/10 02/02/10 1:56 AM
1001689-006A 01/27/10 4:05 PM 02/02/10 02/02/10 2:29 AM | 1001689-007A 01/27/10 5:30 PM 02/02/10 02/02/10 3:02 AM
1001689-008A 01/28/10 10:50 AM 02/02/10 02/02/10 3:36 AM | 1001689-009A 01/27/10 4:20 PM 02/02/10 02/02/10 4:08 AM
1001689-010A 01/27/10 3:35 PM 02/02/10 02/02/10 4:41 AM | 1001689-011A 01/28/10 3:20 PM 02/03/10 02/03/10 6:30 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high

matrix or analyte content, or inconsistency in sample containers.
DHS ELAP Certification 1644 A QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchlD: 48385 WorkOrder 1001689
EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1001689-010B
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L ug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD

tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 10 103 110 6.42 97.2 102 4.71 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 113 110 2.27 103 108 4.35 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 95.3 125 27.2 85.3 102 17.6 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 117 129 9.35 114 116 2.23 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 106 110 3.97 103 107 3.51 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 106 109 2.90 111 117 5.06 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 103 110 6.27 101 105 4.06 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.2 10 104 123 10.9 100 106 5.93 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 111 110 0.538 103 103 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS1: 112 25 73 76 5.06 109 110 0.468 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS2: 106 25 100 100 0 113 113 0 70- 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 48385 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1001689-001B 01/28/10 1:10 PM 02/03/10 02/03/10 2:48 PM | 1001689-002B 01/28/10 2:10 PM 02/02/10  02/02/10 9:31 PM
1001689-003B 01/28/10 11:30 AM 02/03/10 02/03/10 3:26 PM | 1001689-004B 01/27/10 6:00 PM 02/02/10 02/02/10 10:58 PM
1001689-005B 01/27/10 4:30 PM 02/02/10 02/02/10 11:42 PM | 1001689-006B 01/27/10 4:05 PM 02/03/10 02/03/10 12:26 AM
1001689-007B 01/27/10 5:30 PM 02/03/10  02/03/10 1:08 AM | 1001689-008B 01/28/10 10:50 AM 02/03/10  02/03/10 1:51 AM
1001689-009B 01/27/10 4:20 PM 02/03/10  02/03/10 2:33 AM | 1001689-010B 01/27/10 3:35 PM 02/03/10  02/03/10 3:15 AM
1001689-011B 01/28/10 3:20 PM 02/03/10 02/03/10 5:21 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS EL AP Certification 1644 Jl@ QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water BatchID: 48365 WorkOrder 1001689

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3510C Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L Hg/L | % Rec. |% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |% Rec.| %RPD |[MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 106 106 0 N/A N/A | 70- 130 30
%SS N/A 625 N/A N/A N/A 99 99 0 N/A N/A | 70- 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND |ess than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 48365 SUMMARY

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1001689-001A 01/28/10 1:10 PM 01/29/10 02/02/10 7:24 PM | 1001689-002A 01/28/10 2:10 PM 01/29/10 01/31/10 2:41 AM
1001689-003A 01/28/10 11:30 AM 01/29/10 01/31/10 1:31 AM | 1001689-004A 01/27/10 6:00 PM 01/29/10 01/30/10 4:07 PM
1001689-005A 01/27/10 4:30 PM 01/29/10 01/31/10 12:04 PM | 1001689-006A 01/27/10 4:05 PM 01/29/10 01/30/10 5:18 PM
1001689-007A 01/27/10 5:30 PM 01/29/10 02/03/00 7:10 PM | 1001689-008A 01/28/10 10:50 AM 01/29/10 02/03/00 6:02 PM
1001689-009A 01/27/10 4:20 PM 01/29/10 02/02/10 1:33 AM | 1001689-010A 01/27/10 3:35 PM 01/29/10 02/02/10 2:43 AM
1001689-011A 01/28/10 3:20 PM 01/29/10 02/02/10 3:53 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS EL AP Certification 1644 s QA/QC Officer




